REVISED ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

Christian Ochsendorf Property
75909 Highway 4
Hector, MN
MPCA Site ID: LEAK00017482
WCEC Project: 12-9309-30

June 28, 2013

Prepared by:
West Central Environmental Consultants, Inc.
14 Green River Road '
P.O. Box 594
Morris, MN 56267



Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency

Monitoring Report

Guidance Document 4-08

This form must be completed annually for Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) review
following the submittal of Guidance Document 4-06 Investigation Report Form. Under certain
circumstances MPCA staff may request submittal of this form on an alternate schedule (e.g.,
quarterly, semi-annually).

All site monitoring results and additional work activities requested by the MPCA must be included
and used to support the site management decision. Include any additional information that is
important for making the site management decision. Refer to MPCA Guidance Document 1-01
Petroleum Remediation Program General Policy for the overall site investigation objectives and to
other MPCA guidance documents for details on investigation methods. Do not revise or delete any
text from this report form. Attach all applicable figures, tables, and appendices, and indicate those
that have been updated during this reporting period. All data provided must be cumulative.

MPCA Site ID: Leak000 17482 Date: 06/28/13

Responsible Party Information

Name: Nancy Hennen-Blomme MPCA Phone #: 507-476-4260
Mailing Address: 504 Fairgrounds Rd. Suite 200

City: Marshall Zip Code: 56258

Alternate Contact (if any) for Responsible Party: Phone #:

Leak Site Information

Leak Site Name: Christian Ochsendorf Property Phone #:
Leak Site Address: 75090 Highway 4

City: Hector Zip Code: 55342 County: Renville
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Environmental Professional Information

By signing this document, I/'we acknowledge that we are submitting this document on behalf of and
as agents of the responsible person or volunteer for this leak site. I/'we acknowledge that if
information in this document is inaccurate or incomplete, it will delay the completion of
remediation and may harm the environment and may result in a reduction in Petrofund
reimbursement. In addition, I/'we acknowledge on behalf of the responsible person or volunteer for
this leak site that if this document is determined to contain a false material statement,
representation, or certification, or if it omits material information, the responsible person or
volunteer may be found to be in violation of Minn. Stat. § 115.075 (2007) or Minn. R. 7000.0300
(Duty of Candor), and that the responsible person or volunteer may be liable for civil penalties.

MPCA staff are instructed to reject unsigned reports and reports that have been altered.

Name and Title of
Report Author(s) Signature Date Signed

Seth Miller — Assistant Project Manager f;_/;% WL Gp =5 /3

Name and Title of
Report Reviewer(s)

Date Signed

612815

Matt Johnson — Project Manager

Colin Lvnch -—- Environmental Technician

Name(s) of Field Technician(s): Seth Miller

Company and mailing address: WCEC
14 Green River Road
Morris, MIN 56267
Project Manager E-mail Address: johnsonm@wcec.com
Phone: 320-589-2039
Fax: 320-589-2814
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Section 1: Work Completed

1.1 Describe all site work completed since the Investigation Report Form or the last Monitoring
Report was submitted. This should include both field and non-field related activities.

In September of 2012, West Central Environmental Consultants (WCEC) submitted a
work plan to the MPCA to conduct the following investigative activities: advance
borings through the basement floor in order to collect soil and groundwater samples;
collect a sub-slab vapor intrusion sample; conduct a vapor survey of the main floor and
basement; determine the status of the ventilation system installed during the emergency
response phase; and submit the findings with the MPCA Monitoring Report form
(Guidance Document 4-08). The work plan recommended advancing enough borings
through the basement floor to determine the extent of contamination; the initial boring
being in the “worst case” area and additional borings advanced further away to
adequately define the extent. A photo-ionization detector (PID) was used to measure
vapors from soil samples collected from the borings. These field samples were used to
determine the number of borings and final depth of the borings. On 12/20/12, WCEC

performed the field work outlined within the work plan.

The vapor survey was conducted first in order to get data representative of the existing
ambient conditions within the residence. A PII} was used to collect organic vapor
measurements. The areas surveyed with the PID include within the entryway, in the
bathroom, kitchen, and additional living spaces located on the main floor of the
residence. No organic vapors were detected during this survey of the main floor. Vapor
readings during the vapor survey of the basement were recorded in the main basement
room, the electrical room, the former AST room, and the basement sump. No organic

vapors were detected during the survey of the basement area.

Two hand auger borings were advanced (test holes TH2 and TH3) on 12/20/12 in an
effort to determine the extent of contamination at this site. Procedures for hand auger
borings are included as Appendix B. The hand auger advanced during the emergency
phase is considered as test hole TH1. Test hole TH2, was advanced through the
basement floor in the area of the former above ground storage tank (AST). A hand
auger was used to advance the test hole to approximately 5 feet below the basement
floor. WCEC collected soil during the advancement of this boring to perform head
space analysis via MiniRae 2000 photo ionization detector (PID). Procedures regarding
head space analysis are included as Appendix B. Samples were collected at 1 foot
intervals for the head space analysis. No organic vapors were detected during this field
screening process. The results of the headspace analysis can be found in Table 2 of this
report. A section of 1 inch PVC screen was placed in the test hole in an attempt to collect
a groundwater sample from the boring. No groundwater was collected within the test
holes, so WCEC followed the sampling protocol outlined within the work plan in the
event that groundwater could not be collected. Therefore, soil samples were analyzed
for VGCs as well as DRO. Samples were submitted to Pace Analytical Services (Pace) of
Minneapolis (# 027-053-137) for analysis. Test hole TH3 was advanced through the
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basement floor in the area where a crack in the floor was documented during the
emergency response phase of this project. During the activities on 12/20/12, the second
test hole was completed in the same fashion as the first test hole (TH2), with samples
once again being collected every 1 foot. Groundwater did not collect within this test hole
either, so the soil samples collected were analyzed for DRO and VOCs as they were for
test hole TH2.

During the emergency response, two 24 hour air samples were obtained from ambient
air via laboratory supplied summa canisters and submitted for analysis. During this site
visit WCEC advanced a vapor intrusion assessment (VIA) boring to a depth of 4 feet
below slab. Flint sand was installed around the aluminum point screen and the top of
the sand pack and was sealed from the surface using distilled water and bentonite. An
air sample was drawn into an evacuated 6 liter summa canister for approximately 5
minutes. This air sample was analyzed by Pace for volatile organic compounds using the
TO-15 method.

WCEC attempted to collect a water sample from the basement sump, which is located
near the northwest corner of the basement. There was no water found within the sump,
but it appeared that the residence may be experiencing plumbing issues related to the
sump. The concrete around the sump had been broken up in what appeared to be an
attempt to make adequate space to work on the plumbing associated with the sump.
There was no detection of organic vapors when the sump and work area excavation were
surveyed with the PID.

WCEC questioned the homeowners regarding the status of the blower fan that was part
of the ventilation system installed during the emergency response phase of this
investigation. The blower fan was not in the basement area when WCEC staff visited
the site on 12/20/12. Prior to this site visit, the most recent site activities occurred in
January 2009. The current homeowner has owned the residence for only the past 1 %
years and does not remember seeing the ventilation fan when they purchased the home.
The location of the blower fan is unknown.

On June 7 2013, WCEC was on site to collect a sub-slab soil gas sample in response to
MPCA correspondence requesting said work. The sample was collected in accordance
with MPCA Guidance Document 4-01a and MPCA Vapor Intrusion Technical Support
Document. The sample was submitted to Pace Analytical for analysis via EPA method
TO-15. The sample indicated the presence of several VOCs, but all were under both the
Minnesota Department of Health’s (MDH) health-risk values (HRL) and intrusion
screening values (ISV) set by MPCA Guidance Document 4-01 with the exception of
1,2,4 — Trimethylbenzene. This compound was detected in the sample at 9.4 ng/m*, which
exceeds the intrusions screening value of 7 pg/m®. However, since this compound was
not detected in concentrations exceeding 10 times its ISV, it should present a relatively
low risk and should not warrant additional investigation according to section 4.3.1 of the
MPCA Vapor Intrusion Technical Support Document. Following the sample collection,
the sub-slab sampling point was sealed.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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1.2 If additional work requested in the most recent MPCA correspondence has not been
completed, explain why.
All of the work outlined within the work plan for FY13 has been completed, as well as
follow-up work requested in the most recent MPCA correspondence.

Guidance Document ¢c-prpd-08: September 2008
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Section 2: Monitoring Results

2.1

2.2

2.3

Ground Water
Discuss the cumulative ground water monitoring results, water level measurements, and plume
characteristics with respect to identified receptors.

No groundwater was encountered during the investigation activities in 2608/2009 or
2012.

Field-Detectable Vapors (photoionization detector, explosimeter, etc.)

Discuss the results of any additional follow-up field vapor monitoring. Include a description of
each vapor monitoring location and an explanation of monitoring methods and instruments
used. Interpret the cumulative results as related to the identified receptors.

During the emergency response phase, immediately following the release of fuel oil, PID
readings ranging between 20-22 parts per million (ppm) were detected on the main floor
of the residence. The report from the emergency response states that slightly higher PID
detections were encountered in the basement area. Iowever, on subsequent visits,
occurring on 12/16/2008, 12/19/2008, and 1/6/2009, the report states that no significant
PID readings were detected. PID results (0.7 to 1.2 ppm) from the 1/6/2009 visit can be
found on Table 19.

During the field activities on 12/20/2012 a vapor survey of the basement and entire main
floor was conducted. The main reom of the basement, the electrical room, the former
AST room, the crawl space, and the sump located on the north end of the basement were
sampled during this vapor survey. No organic vapors were detected in these locations
using the PID. The bathroom, back entryway, Kitchen, living room, front entry, office,
and additional living space located on the main floor of the residence were sampled
during this vapor survey. Like the basement survey, no organic vapors were detected
using the PID.

During the field activities on 6/7/2013 a vapor survey of the basement was conducted.
The main room of the basement, the electrical room, the former AST room, the crawl
space, and the sump located on the north end of the basement were sampled during this
vapor survey. No organic vapors were detected in these locations using the PID.

No additional vapor surveys are planned at this time.

NOTE: If Vapor ‘concentrations exceed 10 percent of the lower. exploswe limit, exit the bulldlng:
and contact the local fire department immediately. Then contact the anesota Duty Officer

(24 hours) at 651-649-5451 (metro and outside Mlnnesota) or 1-800-422-0798 (GIeater '
Minnesota). TTY users call 651-297-5353 (V/TTY) or 1-800-627-3529 (V/TTY). =

Vapor Intrusion (soil gas, sub-slab, indoor, ambient)

Discuss the results of any follow-up vapor intrusion assessment (VIA) activities including a
description of each VIA sampling location and an interpretation of the results with respect to
receptors.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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2.4

2.5

During the emergency response phase of this project, two ambient VIA samples were
collected in 6 liter summa canisters with 24 hour flow controllers. These canisters were
placed in the main room of the basement and in the kitchen area on the main floor of the
residence. The summa canister located in the basement was placed on the basement
floor appreximately 25 feet from the source area. The summa canister located in the
Kitchen area was placed on the counter. The summa canisters collected from the kitchen
and basement returned detections of several compounds, however no detects of
contamination were above the established ISVs, except for 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene,
which was found in concentrations of 15.2 and 12.4 ug/m3 (slightly above the ISV value
of 1,2,4-TMB at 7 ug/m’). The results from the analysis of these summa canisters can be
found in Table 20 of this report.

During the 12/20/2012 investigation activities, an additional VIA sample was collected
beneath the basement slab of the former AST storage room (source). This sample was
collected using an aluminum screen point attached to tubing. The point was installed at
a depth approximately 4 feet below the basement slab. Flint sand was placed around the
aluminum screen to provide a good sand pack. Bentonite was used on top of the flint
sand to seal the VIA boring from the surface. A VIA sample was collected in a 6 liter
summa canister for approximately 5 minutes. 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene was detected at
22.8 ug/m3, slightly above the established ISVs (7 ug/m3), but well below 10X the ISVs
(70 ug/ m3), from the summa canister sample collected at 4 ft below slab. No other
detects were found to be above the established ISVs, The results from this additional
VIA analysis can be found in Table 20 of this report.

Free Product

If free product is present, discuss what activities are being completed to measure and recover
it. Describe the effectiveness of the recovery efforts and free product trends over the course of
the investigation. Complete Table 14 and discuss the data compiled to date.

During the emergency response phase of this project, free LNAPL was recovered using
Qil-Dri absorbents. The initial report stated that 5-10 gallons of fuel oil was released. It
is unknown how many bags of floor dry was used during the recovery of the released
fuel oil. The used Oil-Dri was disposed of at Veolia Rolling Hills Landfill in Buffaloe,
MN.

No free LNAPL was encountered during the additional investigation activities that took
place on 12/20/12 and 6/7/2013. Table 14 was not completed as part of this report.
There is no specific data from the emergency response phase and no free LNAPL was
encountered during the additional investigation.

Other (e.g., surface water, contaminated surface soil, etc.)

Discuss the results of any additional monitoring or subsurface investigation conducted during
this reporting period. Identify all monitoring locations on an attached site map by labeling each
location. A description of sampling methods, including the instruments used, must be included
in Section 6.

No other sampling was conducted as part of this investigation.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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2.6

Site Conceptual Model

Discuss any changes to the overall site conceptual model that has altered the current site
management decision based upon the information presented in this report.

No site conceptual model has been prepared during the emergency response phase of the
project. This section will deseribe site conditions at the time of emergency response, site
conditions currently at the site, and the changes between these investigation periods.

The primary source of contamination was an unused fuel oil tank. The fuel oil tank was
approximately 220 gallons based upon measurements taken from the emergency
response photographs. Approximately 5-10 gallons of fuel oil was spilled during the
removal of the unused, but not empty, fuel oil tank. There are no other potential
sources of contamination known to exist at this site.

Fuel oil was released from the steel tank on to the cement floor of the basement. The fuel
oil flowed across the basement floor until being contained with floor dry. Once floor dry
was applied to the spill area, the fuel was contained. Vapor contamination was present
at this site, due to the presence of fuel oil. Upon clearing the basement floor of the fuel
oil/floor dry mixture, it was noted that a crack in the basement floor existed in the area
of the release. Some fuel oil was able to penetrate beneath the basement slab through the
crack. The soil boring during the emergency response phase returned no significant PID
readings during headspace analysis (no specific results were recorded), but analytical
results returned detections of DRO in eoncentrations of approximately 1500 ppm in test
hole TH1. This indicated soil contamination existed directly below the basement slab.
Groundwater was not encountered during the advancement of the soil boring, so at the
time of the emergency response, groundwater did not appear to be impacted by this
release.

The spilled fuel oil was immediately cleaned up, removing the petential dermal or
ingestion related health risks. Summa canisters were used to collect ambient air samples
which were analyzed for TO-15 compounds. The analysis indicated that there were no
ISV exceedences except for concentrations of 1, 2, 4-Trimethylbenzene (15.2 ug/m3 and
12.4 ug/m3) that were slightly above the established intrusion screening values (ISV for
TMB is 7 ug/m3 ).

During the December 2012 investigation, no fuel oil was found above or below the
cement slab in the source area of the residence. No organic vapors were detected during
headspace analysis with a PID in the test holes. Since no organic vapors were detected
by the PID in the “worst case” areas (near the fuel oil tank and at the crack in the floor),
no further test holes were deemed necessary. Soil samples that were submitted for
laboratory analysis had detections within the DRO range (61.2 ppm in test hole TH2 and
145 ppm in test hole TH3). No other VOCs were detected in either sample. An “organic”
odor was described in the field, but not a petroleum odor. No groundwater was
encountered during either phase of this investigation.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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Petroleum vapors were discovered during the emergency response phase of this project
and PID readings ranged from 20-22 ppm on the main floor of the residence. Detections
of several compounds were discovered during the analysis of the two summa canisters
that were used to collect ambient air samples over a 24 hour period. Several steps were
taken to alleviate these conditions. During the emergency phase, the floor/wall was
washed with a degreaser and sealed with a product similar to Kilz. An ozone/air
purifying system was used to help eliminate any lingering odors/vapors. No petroleum
vapors were noticed during the additional investigation phase of this project that was
completed on 12/20/12. PID readings that were taken during the vapor survey all
returned with a 0.0 ppm result. Laboratory analysis of an air sample collected 4 ft below
the basement slab returned no detects of comtamination above the established ISVs,
except for 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, which was found at a concentration of 22.8 ug/m3
(ISV value of 1,2,4-TMB at 7 ug/ms). This is well below 10X ISV value and represents a
relatively low risk.

The DRO concentrations of a soil sample collected just beneath the basement floor in test
hole TH1 in December 2008 was 1,580 ppm, and no detect at 4 ft below the slab. Four
years later, no fuel oil odors were noticed and there were no detection of organic vapors
with the PID, but there was detection of DRO in test holes TH2 and TH3 at 5 ft below
the basement floor. The native soils consist of clay rich till which inhibits the migration
of any remaining contamination. No groundwater was encountered to a depth of 4 ft
below the basement floor in 2008, or 5 ft below the basement floor in 2012. There is a
sump pit in the basement, but no water has been observed during the emergency phase
in 2008/2009, nor during the investigative phase in 2012. Static water elevation in the site
well is 54 ft below surface, and the depth to the base of the casing in 239 ft below surface
grade (bsg).

At the time of the additional investigation phase of this project, this house was serving as
the primary residence for the current property owner. The house was purchased from
the former owner approximately 1.5 years prior to this additional investigation.

Guidance Docament c-prp4-08: September 2008
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Section 3: Site Management Decision

The site management demsmn should be based on the Program’s objectives. descnbed in Guldance %
Document 1-01 Petroleum Remediation Program General Policy. ' ' '

3.1

3.2

33

Recommendation for site: X site closure
[ | additional ground water monitoring
[ 1 additional ficld-detectable vapor monitoring
[ ] additional soil or ground water investigation
[ ] additional soil gas/vapor intrusion investigation
[ ] corrective action

If closure is recommended, summarize significant investigative events and describe how the
site-specific exposure pathways identified in the site conceptual model (SCM) have been
adequately addressed.

WCEC recommends closure of this leak site.

The initial spill response activities removed the spilled fuel oil on the floors/walls of the
basement. That, along with the blower and ozone/air purifying system, mitigated the
vapors from the fuel oil on the walls/fleor. DRO was detected within the top 1 foot of
soil in the emergency response hand auger boring, which indicated some fuel penetrated
through the floor, likely through the cracks.

During the additional investigation phase of this project, no LNAPL or fuel oil vapors
were encountered, and no groundwater was encountered. There is a small amount of
residual soil contamination beneath the basement floor. However, this remaining
contamination is considered to be minor and not mobile. 'WCEC believes that the
previously mentioned activities have remediated this release to the maximum extent
practicable. Therefore, WCEC suggests that no further investigation or cleanup
activities are necessary, and requests that this site be considered for closure.

If additional monitoring or subsurface investigation is recommended, provide details of all
proposed activities (e.g., momtoring locations, sampling frequency, target analytes, additional
monitoring wells, soil borings). Continue ground water monitoring and sampling in
accordance with the previously-approved schedule until the MPCA responds to this report.

No vapors were detected by the PID and no fuel odors were noticed, but DRO was
detected in the soil samples collected from test holes TH2 and TH3. The DRO
concentrations (61.2 ppm and 145 ppm, respectively) are significantly lower than the
DRO concentration (1,580 ppm) detected in test hole TH1 advanced in 2008. This
suggests that the clay rich soils are minimizing the migration of any remaining
contamination, and natural attenuation is occurring. The total amount spilled was fairly
small in volume, and the amount that penetrated through the concrete floor was even
smaller. Any remaining contamination should not create any further vapor issues nor
create a risk to the site well.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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3.4 If additional vapor intrusion investigation is recommended, provide details of proposed
activities such as completing an indoor building survey, sub-slab vapor sampling, indoor air
sampling, or locations for additional soil gas sampling.

Not applicable. Site closure is recommended.

3.5 If corrective action is recommended, provide a conceptual approach by completing Guidance
Document 4-19 Conceptual Corrective Action Design Worksheet and include in Section 6. See
Guidance Document 4-10 Elements of the Corrective Action Design for more information on
the corrective action design process and other requirements. (Note: If a Conceptual Corrective
Action Design Worksheet is submitted, MPCA staff will review this report at a higher-than-
normal priority to determine if corrective action is required.)

Not applicable. Site closure is recommended.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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Section 4: Figures

Attach the- followmg figures in the order listed below. All ﬁgures must mclude a north arrow, scale
and legend. Approximate scales are not acceptable. '

X
X

1

Site Location Map using a U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute quadrangle map.

One or more Site Maps showing:

e Structures

Locations and depths of on-site buried utilities

All past and present petroleum storage tanks, piping, dispensers, and transfer areas
Extent of soil excavation

Boring and well locations (including any drinking water wells on site)
Horizontal extent of soil contamination

Extent of contaminated surface soil

Horizontal extent of ground water contamination

Horizontal extent of NAPL

Location of end points for all geologic cross sections

Potential pathways that lead to surface water features within ¥4 mile of the site

® @ & 0 & e & @ @

Distinguish sequential elements of investigations by dates, symbols, etc. in the key.

Updated ground water gradient contour maps using water level elevations from each
monitoring event since the last report. Show all wells at the site, and differentiate wells
constructed in different aquifers. Label ground water contours and elevations at each data
point used for contouring.

Hydrograph for all monitoring and recovery wells.

Graph(s) showing contaminant concentrations over time for all monitoring and recovery
wells.

Potential Receptor Map (scale 1 inch = 50 to 100 feet), centered on the release area, showing
property boundaries and roads, and potential receptors such as buildings, water wells,
underground utilities (distinguish between water, storm sewer, and sanitary sewer), surface
waters, ditches, and any other pertinent items within 500 feet of the release source.

Vapor Survey Map showing utilities and buildings with basements and monitoring locations
within 500 feet (if a survey was required). If the survey area has been expanded beyond 500
feet, adjust the map to encompass the entire surveyed area.

Vapor Intrusion Assessment Map showing all vapor intrusion samples and receptors at and
within the 100-foot preliminary assessment area. If the assessment area has been expanded
beyond 100 feet, adjust the map to encompass the entire assessment area.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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Section 5: Tables

Attach all tables from the Investigation Repo_rt Form and 'mdjqaté thQse_: that have been updated - - o
during this reporting period by marking the check box below. Tables must include all cumulative .

data. -

Updated Table Number and Name

=

XXXKO XXOO oo b DX K

Table 1. Tank Information

Table 2. Results of Soil Headspace Screening

Table 3. Analytical Results of Soil Samples

Table 4. Other Contaminants Detected in Soils (Petroleum or Non-petroleum Derived)
Table 5. Contaminated Surface Soil Results

Table 6. Water Level Measurements and Depths of Water Samples Collected from
Borings
Table 7. Analytical Results of Water Samples Collected from Borings

Table 8. Other Contaminants Detected in Water Samples Collected from Borings
(Petroleum or Non-petroleum Derived)

Table 9. Monitoring Well Completion Information
Table 10. Water Level Measurements in Wells
Table 11. Analytical Results of Water Samples Collected from Wells

Table 12. Other Contaminants Detected in Water Samples Collected from Wells
(Petroleum or Non-petroleum Derived)

Table 13. Natural Attenuation Parameters
Table 14. Free Product Recovery
Table 15. Properties Located within 500 feet of the Release Source

Table 16. Water Supply Wells Located within 500 feet of the Release Source and
Municipal or Industrial Wells within 2 mile

Table 17. Surface Water Receptor Information

Table 18. Utility Receptor Information

Table 19. Vapor Survey Resulis

Table 20. Results of Soil Gas Sampling for Vapor Intrusion Screening

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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Table 1
Tank Information
Contents
Tank UST or Capacity (product Year Tank Tank
| Tank# | Materiall | AST | (gallons) type) | Installed | Status’ | Condition
1 Steel AST 100 Fuel Oil Unknown | Removed NA
Notes:
Table 2
Results of Soil Headspace Screening
Depth Soil Boring ID
(ft) TH1* TH2 TH3

0 0.00 0.00

1 0.00 0.00

2 0.00 0.00

3 0.00 0.00

4 0.00 0.00

5 0.00 0.00

6

7

8
EOB 4.0 5.0 5.0

Notes: Results are in mg/kg (ppm)

* TH1 was completed as part of the emergency response phase. Spill response
report stated that no significant PID detections were encountered. No specific
values can be found. The spill report states that the boring was completed to 4
feet bsg.

TH2-TH3 were developed on 12/20/12 and completed to 5 feet below the
basement floor.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
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Table 3
Analytical Results of Soil Samples
Sampled Ethyl-
Boring Depth Date Lab
1D (1) Sampled | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | GRO DRO Type’
HA-1
(THI) (-1 12/12/08 ND ND ND ND ND NS 1580 Fixed
HA-1
(TH1) 4 12/12/08 ND ND ND ND ND NS ND Fixed
TH2 5 12/20/12 ND ND ND ND ND NS 61.2 Fixed
TH3 12/20/12 ND ND ND ND ND NS 145 Fixed
Notes: “NS” indicates not sampled.
“ND indicates no detection above the laboratory reporting limit,
Results reported in ppm (mg/kg).
Table 4
Other Contaminants Detected in Soils (Petroleum or Non-petroleum Derived)
2 =
o
@ 8 = @
2| 3 2 B 2
g I E =] 2 = =
2 =} = & 5]
£ = 2 = S S g
8 o =, = = E o
oz f 3 3 & ¢
Sampled < & E g = &
Boring | Depth Date E S Lab
1D (ft) Sampled £/ Type
TH2 5 12/20/12 | ND ND ND NI ND ND ND Fixed
TH3 5 12/20/12 | ND ND NP ND ND ND ND Fixed
HRL
<
@ [-F) =
@ = =1 = L
S| 8 g 2 g 2
N = = ) N &
N 3 2 2 g g g
E = = = 5 < &
o = S = o 5
& = 0 g = =
Sampled o ¢ < £ 5 &)
Boring Depth Date w = 5 Lab
D (f) | Sampled © Type
TH2 5 12/20/12 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Fixed
TH3 3 12/20/12 { ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Fixed
HRL
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% % w© 2 -F]
= 21 5 = g
2 T'-: 5 E & 1 :E 3 5
S| 2] 2 5| 22| 98
| 2| E B g| Z2| =3
Sampled E‘ 3 g 2 i T3 - é
= = o [ I
Boring Depth Date g E = 3 = Lab
D (ff) Sampled <+ Type
TH2 5 12/20/12 ; ND ND ND ND NE ND ND Fixed
TH3 5 12/20/12 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Fixed
HRL
w
5 s 2
= 5 = e = = g
@ = ) & o ] =
£ o = E [ = g
= EX R = = ! g
Sampled S| §| 2 = = z g
Boring | Depth Date £ g E Lab
1)) (ft) Sampled = Type
TH2 5 12/20/12 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Fixed
TH3 5 12/20/12 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Fixed
HRL
-5 L5
3 ~ | 2 - 2
g O | . 3 = E B
S 2 RE £ n =
= = <+ v o
| 4 TZ a) " Z
b S — - =
Sampled ﬁ ﬁ e
Boring | Depth Date = B Lab
iD (ft) Sampled - - Type
TH2 5 12/206/12 | ND ND ND ND ND NP ND Fixed
TH3 5 12/20/12 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Fixed
HRL
Notes: “ND” indicates no detection above the laboratory reporting limit.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Poltution Control Agency
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Table 5
Contaminated Surface Seil Results

Not Applicabie

Table 6
" Water Level Measurements and Depths of Water Samples Collected from Borings

Not Applicable

Table 7
Analytical Results of Water Samples Collected from Borings

Not Applicable

Table 8
Other Contaminants Deteeted in Water Samples
Collected frem Borings (Petroleum or Non-petroleum Derived)

Not Applicable
Table 9
Monitoring Well Completion Information

Not Applicable

Guidance Document c-prpd-08; September 2008
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Poitution Control Agency
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Table 10
Water Level Measurements in Wells

Not Applicable

Table 11
Analytical Results of Water Samples Collected from Wells

Not Applicable

Tabie 12
Other Contaminants Detected in Water Samples
Collected from Wells (Petroleum or Non-petroleum Derived)

Not Applicable

Table 13
Natural Attenunation Parameters

Not Applicable

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency



AQURSY JOIU0Y) UOHNGC] BIOSAUUNA
weI§01] UCHBIpIWay WnAHOnaJ
2007 2qudeg 1go-Fdid-0 Jusumsog soueping

srqeonddy joN

AIIA033Y J9Npod] 3944
¥12qeL

0T 23ed
10doy Sutonuo



A2U23Y JOIIUCT) UONNIC BIOSIUUIA
WEBIS01] UCHRIPIWDY] WNajO.ns,]
2007 22quodeg 1go-pdid-a Juswnsocy aouepIng

:5210N
“POpadU SE SMOI [BECHIPPE PPV
‘uonedrn ‘Furuapiesumey So01soA1] ‘ediotunul ‘ferysnpu ‘onsawiop ‘sjdwexo Jo

“(paurmniaa presisod ou “a°T) patunsse ‘presjsod paurmjal ‘suoyde[al 9ovIu0s pruosid ‘UORRAISSQO [BNSIA “STAWEXS 10, ,
“depy 101da0ay [enuslog o) W senadold pajaqe] 01 puodsadion pinoys s(IT Apedodd |

¥ AMH
PRAOTIY A A N N [EHUAPISIY [BNSLA S2A 0 0605L !
(asn faadoad (IN/ D ETTNTEE z SSAIPP Y A doag
Surpnpoun) sJUITEWO) (N/JAD A0 Aq (N/R) pRunLIiQq (N/A) Kyradoag
(N/A) dwng (N/A) PRULITFUoy p MOH JLETERE
§32.In0§ JusWISKY BN IPAA an
wnajoaag g
a|qissoq Ajddng P ATddng 1ajem woL
ISIVAA N DUEBISI

30.110S ISBIIY Y} JO 199] (0§ UIYILM PIjedo’] sanaadoay
_ SI9IqeL

17 @3eg
yodey Supouo A




Monitoring Report

Page 22
Table 16
Water Supply Wells Located within 500 feet of the
Release Source and Municipal or Industrial Wells within ' mile
MDH Distance and
Unique Total Base of Direction
Property Weli Ground Depth Casing Static from Source
D' Number | Elevation {ft) (ft) Elevation Aquifer Use Owner (ft)
1 148770 1085 269 239 54 QBAA Res. Peris 0

"Property IDs should correspond to properties listed in Table 15 and labeled properties in the Potential Receptor Map if
known or applicable.
Notes:

Table 17
Surface Water Receptor Information

Not Applicable

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
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Table 19
Vapor Survey Results
PID Reading
Location ID' Description’ Monitoring Date {ppm) Percent of the LEL’
1 Entry 01/06/09 0.8 .0%
12/20/12 0.0 0.0%
2 Bathroom 01/06/09 0.9 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0.0%
3 Kitchen 01/06/09 0.8 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0/0%
4 Living Room 01/06/09 0.7 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0/0%
5 Front Entry 01/06/09 0.8 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0/0%
6 Office 01/06/09 0.8 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0/0%
7 Living Room #2 01/06/09 0.8 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0/0%
8 Basement Main 01/06/09 0.9 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0/0%
9 Basement Sump 01/06/09 0.8 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0/0%
10 Electrical Room (1/06/09 1.2 0.0%
12/20/12 0.0 0/0%
Former Tank
11 Room 01/06/09 0.8 0.0%
12/20/12 0/0 0/0%

' Location IDs must match labeled locations on the Vapor Survey Map.
2 Provide a brief description of the monitoring point (e.g., sump, basement corner, sanitary sewer manhole, storm sewer basin,
etc.).

* LEL = Lower Explosive Limit.

Notes:
PID surveys were completed during the emergency response phase, but no records can be found.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08; September 2008
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Conirol Agency
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Section 6: Appendices

Attach all required or applicable append1ces in the following order, Indicate those appendlces that are included
in this report by markmg the check box The appendlx section of the report contalns sufficient, 1nf0rmat10n to
document all activities completed since the fast report All reploduced data must be legible Reports lmssmg N
required documentation are subject to rejéction. " : :

< Appendix A Copies of most recent laboratory analytical reports for Soil, Soil Gas/Sub-
slab Vapor/Indoor Air/Ambient Air, and Ground Water samples, including a
copy of the Chain of Custody. Include laboratory QA/QC data,
Chromatograms, and MDH laboratory certification number.

<]  Appendix B Methodologies and Procedures, Including Field Screening of Soil, Other
Field Analyses, Soil Boring, Soil Sampling, Soil Gas/Sub-Slab/Indoor
air/Ambient Air Sampling, Well Installation, and Water Sampling.

X

Appendix C Geologic Logs of Additional Soil Borings and Wells Installed. Include Well
Construction Diagrams and Copies of the Minnesota Department of Health
Well Record for new wells.

Appendix D Field or sampling data sheets (sampling forms, field crew notes, etc.).

Appendix E Guidance Document 1-03a Spatial Data Reporting Form (if not previously
submitted or new site features need to be reported).

Appendix F Guidance Document 2-05 Release Information Worksheet (if not previously
submitted).

0 X XK

Appendix G~ Guidance Document 4-19 Conceptual Corrective Action Design Worksheet.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Contrel Agency
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Web pages and phone numbers

MPCA staff http://www.pca.state.mn.us/pca/staff/index.cfm
MPCA toll free 1-800-657-3864
Petroleum Remediation Program web page
i http://www.pca.state.mn.us/programs/lust_p.html
MPCA Info. Request http://www.pca.state. mn.us/about/inforequest.htm!
MPCA VIC program http://www.pca.state.mn.us/cleanup/vic.html
MPCA Petroleum Brownfields Program
http://www.pca.state. mn.us/programs/vpic_p.html
MPCA SRS guidance documents '
http://www.pca.state.mn.us/cleanup/riskbasedoc.html

' http://www.pca.state.mn.us/ cleanup_/riskbasedoc.html#surfacéwatergathway
MDH HRLs , ht‘tp://www.health.state.mn.‘us/divs/eh/groundwater/hrltab]e.html

MDH DW hotline 1-800-818-9318 ‘

Petrotund Web Page http://www.state.mn.us/cei-bin/portal/mn/jsp/content.do?id=-53688 1377 &agency=Cominerce
Petrofund Phone ‘ 651-215-1775 or 1-800-638-0418 '
State.'Duty Officer 651-649-5451 or 1-800-422-0798

Upon request, this document can be made available in other formats, including Braille, large print and audio tape. TTY users call 651/282-5332 or Greater Minnesota

1-800-657-3864 (voice/TTY).
Printed on recycled paper containing at least 10 percent fibers from paper recycled by consumers.

Guidance Document c-prp4-08: September 2008
Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency




FIGURE 1

Site Location Map
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Detailed Site Map
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FIGURE 3

Groundwater Contour Maps

Not Applicable



FIGURE 4
Hydrograph(s)

Not applicable



FIGURE 5

Potential Receptor and Well Receptor Map
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FIGURE 6

Vapor Survey Map
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FIGURE 7

Vapor Intrusion Assessment Map



.

Drive
Garage
..{00@ Entry
& )
Stairs DN
W Kitchen
i ANA2
Living Space
Living Room
Entry SCALEL"= 19
Upper Level
I
© Sump (dry) Source
THZ o [ER boring/TH1
viag®
o0s-
/é THa®

Stairs UP Basement
AVIAT Crawl| Space KEY
/7 O Sample Location
| ew
WCE C PROJECT No. : 12-9309-30 Ochsendorf Investigation, Hector

ENVIHONETAL CONSULTANTS
.

FIGURE 7: Vapor Intrusion Assessment Map




APPENDIX A

Laboratory Analytical Reports



® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
aCEAnaMical 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
www.pacelabs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-17C0

June 26, 2013

Mr. Matt Johnson

West Central Env. Consultants
14 Green River Road

Morris, MN 56267

RE: Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.: 10231752

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 11, 2013. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Diane J. Anderson

diane.anderson@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. ' Page 1 of 15
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/ /VageAnaMicaf

wiwptcelabs.com

Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.: 10231752

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
17060 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minngapolis, MN 55414

{612)607-1700

Minnesota Certification 1Ds

1700 Elm Street SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414

A2LA Certification #: 2526.01
Alaska Certification #: UST-078
Alaska Certification #MNO0064
Arizona Certification # AZ-0014
Arkansas Ceriification #; 88-0680
California Cerification #: 01155CA
Colorado Certification #Pace
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8 Cerlification #: Pace
Florida/NELAP Certification #: EG7605
Georgia Certification #: 959

Hawaii Certification #Pace

I[daho Certification # MNG0064

[llinois Certification #: 200011

Kansas Certification #: E-10167
|Louisiana Certification #: 03086
louisiana Certification #: LA08000S
Maine Certification #: 2007029
Marytand Certification #: 322

Michigan DEQ Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: Pace

Montana Certification # MT CERT0092
Nevada Cerlification #: MN_00084
Nehraska Certification #: Pace

New Jersey Certification # MN-002
New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina Certification #: 530
North Dakota Cerfification # R-036
North Dakota Certification # R-036A
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification

Tennessee Certification #: 02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192
Utah Certification # MNQ0064
Virginia/DCLS Certification #: 002521
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C754
West Virginia Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Ceriification # 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
witheut the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ace AnaMlica[ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
IMinneapolis, MN 55414

www pacelabs.com
(612)607-1700

SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.: 10231752
LabID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
TO231 752001 Gehisendori-Siub1-6/7/13 Air 06/07/13 12:55 86/11/13 12:55

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 3 of 15
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www.pacelabs.com
{612)607-1700

@ Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ace Ana[ynca, 1700 Elm Strees - Suite 200
Minneapoiis, MN 55414

|

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project Ne.: 10231752
_ Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
10231752001 Ochsendorf-Subt-6/7/13 TC-15 DR1 61

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writter consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 4 of 15
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@ Pace Analytical Services, Ine.
aﬂeAﬂaMical 4700 Elm Street - Suite 200
v patelabs.cont Mirngzpolis, MN 55414
(612)807-1700

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.: 10231752

Method: TO-15
Description: TO15 MSV AIR
Client: WCEC

Date: June 26, 2013

General Information:
1 sampie was analyzed for TO-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below,

tnitial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internat Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

Sample Comments:

K3: The Total Hydrocarbon (THC) pattern is evenly distributed throughout the chromatogram (before and after toluene).
» Ochsendorf-Sub1-6/7/13 (Lab 1D: 10231752001)

Sample was originally analyzed within the reccommended holding time of 14 days per MPCA Guidance Document 4-01a. Due to QC
failures, the samples was re-analyzed and reported outside of the 14 day hold time, within the EPA method TO-15 recommended
holding time of 30 days.

+ Ochsendorf-Sub1-6/7/13 (Lab 1D: 10231752001)

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyfical Services, Inc.. Page 5 of 15
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9309 Ochsendorf
10231752

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapalis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Sample: Ochsendorf-Sub1-6/7/13

Lab iD: 106231752001

Collected: 06/07/1312:55 Received: 06/11/13 12:55 Matrix; Air

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AR Analytical Method: TO-15
Acefone 18.5 ug/m3 064 1.34 06/23M3 13:23 67-64-1
Benzeng 2.1 ug/m3 044 1.34 08/23M3 13:23 71-43.2
Benzyl chloride ND ug/m3 14 1.34 08/23/M13 13:23 100-44-7
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/m3 18 1.34 06/23/113 13:23 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/m3 28 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 75-25.2
Bromomethane ND ug/m3 11 1.34 08/23/1313:23 74-83-9
t,3-Butadiene ND ug/m3 060 1.34 08/23/13 13:23 106-89-0
2-Butanone (MEK) 4.1 ug/m3 080 1.34 06/23/1313:23 78-93-3
Carbon disulfide 0.86 ug/m3 084 1.34 06/23M1313:23 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/m3 086 1.34 08/23/13 13:23 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/m3 13 1.34 06/231313:23 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/m3 072 134 08/23M1313:23 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ug/im3 1.3 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND uvg/m3 356 1.34 06/23/1313:23 74-87-3
Cyclohexane 1.8 ug/m3 094 134 06/23/1313:23 110-82-7
Dibromeochloromethane ND ug/m3 23 124 06/23/13 13:23 124-4841
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND ug/m3 21 1.34 06/23M13 13:23 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorebenzens ND ug/m3 16 134 06/23M1313:23 95-501
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/m3 186 1.34 06/23M3 13:23 541731
1,4-Dichlorebenzena 17.9 ug/m3 16 134 06/23M3 13:23 106-46-7
Dichlorodiflugromethane 1.9 ug/m3 14 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 75-71-8
1,1-Bichloroethane ND ug/m3 11 1.34 06/23M3 13:23 75-34-3
1,2-Dichioroethane ND ug/m3 0.55 1.34 06/23/M13 13:23 107-06-2
1,1-Dichioroethene ND ug/m3 1.1 134 06/23M13 13:23 75-35-4
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/m3 1.1 1.34 06/2313 13:23 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/m3 11 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/im3 1.3 134 06/23/13 13:23 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena ND ug/m3 12 134 06/23/13 13:23 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene ND ug/m3 1.2 134 06/23/13 13:23 10061-02-6
Dichlorotetrafiuoroethane ND ug/m3 1.9 134 06/23/13 13:23 76-14-2
Ethanol ND ug/m3 051 1.34 06/23/M13 13:23 84-17-5
Ethyl acetate ND ug/m3 098 134 06/23M3 13:23 141-78-8
Ethylbenzene 3.8 ug/m3 1.2 134 06/23M3 13:23 100-41-4
4-Ethyltoluene 5.3 ug/m3 13 134 06/23/13 13:23 622-96-8
n-Heptane 4.0 ug/m3 1.1 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 142-82-5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/m3 29 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 B87-68-3
n-Hexane 2.8 ug/m3 096 1.34 06/23/1313:23 110-54-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/m3 11 1.34 06/23/1313:23 591-78-6
Methylene Chioride ND ug/m3 095 1.34 06/23/1313:23 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentancne (MIBK) ND ug/m3 11 134 06/23/1313:23 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/m3 098 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/m3 14 134 06/23/13 13:23 91-20-3
2-Propanol ND ug/m3 0.67 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 67-63-0
Propylene ND ug/m3 0.47 134 06/23/13 13:23 115-07-1
Styrena 4.9 ugim3 1.2 134 06/23/13 13:23 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/m3 0.84 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/m3 0.92 1.34 06/231313:23 127-18-4
REPORT OF LABOCRATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/26/2013 10:16 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 15
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Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.: 10231752

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

1700 Eim Street - Suite 200
Minngapolis, MN 55414

(642)607-1700

Sample: Ochsendorf-Sub1-6/7/13

Lab ID: 10231752001

Collected: 06/07/13 12:55 Received: 06/11/13 12;55 Matrix: Air

Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analyfical Method; TO-15
Tetrahydrofuran ND ug/m3 0.80 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 109-98-9
Toluene 18.5 ug/m3 1.0 134 06/23/13 13:23 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/m3 20 134 06/23/13 13:23 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/m3 15 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/m3 074 134 06/23/13 13:23 79-00-5
Trichlcroethene ND ug/m3 074 134 06/23/13 13:23 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/im3 15 134 06/23/113 13:23 75-69-4
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ug/m3 21 134 06/23/1313:23 76-13-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.4 ug/m3 1.3 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.7 ug/m3 1.3 1.34 06/23/1313:23 108-67-8
Vinyl acetate ND ug/m3 096 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 108-05-4
Vinyl chloride ND ug/m3 035 1.34 06/23M13 13:23 75-01-4
m&p-Xylene 13.3 ug/m3 24 134 06/23M13 13:23 178601-231
o-Xylene 51 ug/m3 12 1.34 06/23/13 13:23 95-47-6
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/26/2013 10:16 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 15
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1700 Elm Sireet - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)807-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.: 10231752
QC Batch: AIR/M786835 Analysis Mathod: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level
Associated Lab Samples: 10231752001
METHOD BLANK: 1463658 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 10231752001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limnig Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND 1.1 06/23M13 10:41
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane ug/m3 ND 0.70  06/23M13 10:41
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/ma3 ND 0.55 06/2313 10:41
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/ma3 ND 1.6 06/23M13 10:41
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/ma3 ND 0.82 06/23M13 10:41
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/ma3 ND 0.81 06/2313 10:41
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzense ug/m3 ND 1.5 06/231310:41
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 1.0 06/23/13 10:41
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3a ND 1.6 06/23/13 10:41
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 1.2 06/23/i310:41
1,2-Dichlorosthane ug/m3 ND 0.41 06/23/13 10:41
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND 0.94 06/23/13 10:41
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/ma3 ND 1.0 06/23/13 10:41
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND 0.45 06/23M1310:41
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 1.2 0623131041
1,4-Dichlerobenzene ug/m3 ND 12 08/2311310:41
2-Butancne (MEK) ug/m3 ND 0.60 06/23M1310:41
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND .83 06/23M13 10:41
2-Propanol ug/m3 ND 0.50 06/23/13 10:41
4-Ethyltcluene ug/m3 ND 1.0 06/23M1310:41
4-Methyl-2-pentancne (MIBK) ug/m3 ND 0.83 06/23/13 10:41
Acetone ug/m3 ND 0.48 06/23/13 10:41
Benzene ug/m3 ND 0.32 06/23M13 10:41
Benzyl chioride ug/m3 ND 1.0 06/23M13 10:41
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 ND 1.4 06/231310:41
Bromoform ug/m3 ND 2.1 06/231310:41
Bromomethane ug/m3 ND 0.79 06/23/13 10:41
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 ND 0.63 06/23/13 10:41
Carbon tefrachloride ug/m3 ND 0.64 06/23/13 10:41
Chiorobenzeng ug/m3 ND 0.94 06723113 10:41
Chloroethane ug/m3 ND 0.54 (6/23/13 10:41
Chioroform ug/m3 NI 0.89 06/23/13 10:41
Chloromethane ug/m3 N[ 0.42 06/23/M13 10:41
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.81 06/23/13 10:41
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene ug/m3 NG 0.92 06/23/M13 10:41
Cyclohexane ug/m3 ND 0.70 06/23/13 10:41
Dibromochioromethane ug/m3 NP 1.7 06/23/1310:41
Bichtorodifiuoromethane ug/m3 ND 1.0 06/23/13 10:41
Dichiorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 ND 1.4 06/23/13 10:41
Ethanol ug/m3 ND 0.38 06/23M13 10:41
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 ND 0.73 06/23M13 10:41
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 0.88 06/23M13 10:41
Hexachioro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 ND 2.2 06/23/13 10:41

Date: 06/26/2013 10:16 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)8607-1700

Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.: 10231752
METHOD BLANK: 1463658 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 10231752001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 ND 1.8 06/23/13 10:41
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 ND 0.73 06/23M13 10:41
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 ND 0.71 06/23M13 10:41
n-Heptane ug/m3 ND 0.83 06/23M13 10:41
n-Hexane ug/m3 ND 0.72 06/23M13 10:41
Naphthalene ug/m3 ND 1.1 06/23/13 10:41
o-Xylene ug/m3 ND 0.88 06/23/13 10:41
Propylene ug/m3 ND 0.35 06/23M13 10:41
Styrene ug/m3 ND 0.87 06/23M13 10:41
Tetrachlcroethene ug/m3 ND 0.69 06/23M13 10:41
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND 0.60 06/23/13 10:41
Toluene ug/m3 ND 0.77 06/23M13 10:41
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.81 06/23/13 10:41
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND 0.92 06/23M13 10:41
Trichloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.55 06/23/13 10:41
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 ND 1.1 06/23/13 10:41
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 ND 0.72 06/23M13 10:41
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND 0.26 06/23113 10:41
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1463659
Spike LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 55.5 56.5 102 69-131
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 69.8 59.1 85 66-135
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 55.5 49.3 89 68-132
1,1,2-Trichlerotrifluoroethane ug/m3 77.9 59.8 77 65-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 41.2 326 79 66-131
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.3 316 78 64-136
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 75.5 70.8 94 30-150
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 46.6 93 71-135
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 78.1 82.4 105 72-132
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.2 67.0 110 68-148
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 41.2 39.9 97 66-136
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 47 43.1 92 68-133
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 54.2 108 69-136
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 225 16.6 74 69-134
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.2 67.2 110 70-134
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.2 57.4 94 66-134
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 30 25.5 85 69-141
2-Hexanone ug/m3 M7 47.3 113 74-132
2-Propanol ug/m3 25 253 101 64-139
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 50 47.1 94 71-134
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 41.7 43.6 105 74-131
Acetone ug/m3 24.2 17.0 70 62-142
Benzene ug/m3 325 30.9 95 72-136

Date: 06/26/2013 10:16 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

{612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 9309 Ochsendorf

Pace Project No.: " 10231752 T

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1463658

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec ELimits Quazlifiers

Benzyl chloride ug/m3 52.5 55.8 106 70-134
Bromedichloromethane ug/m3 68.2 61.4 90 69-135
Bromoform ug/m3 105 98.4 94 72-133
Bromomethane ug/m3 395 29.1 74 65-125
Carbon disuifide ug/m3 3.7 233 74 68-127
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 64 70.0 109 64-133
Chiorobenzene ug/m3 46.8 45.6 97 65-135
Chloroethane ug/m3 26.8 19.5 73 63-129
Chloroform ug/m3 49,7 43.7 88 66-129
Chloromethane ug/m3 21 18.7 80 57-135
cis-1,2-Dichiorosthene ug/m3 40.3 371 92 73-135
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 46,2 39.8 86 75-137
Cyclohexane ug/m3 35 398 114 73-139
Dibromochloromethane ug/ms3 86.6 91.7 1086 73-130
Dichlorediflucromethane ug/m3 50.3 40.9 81 64-131
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 71.1 522 73 64-131
Ethanol ug/m3 19.2 19.2 100 62-134
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 36.6 421 115 73-136
Ethylbenzene | ug/m3 44.2 52.1 118 74-136
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 108 103 95 30-150
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 442 49.2 1M 72-135
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 36.7 37.5 102 71-134
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 35.3 323 1 59-140
n-Heptane ug/m3 41.7 48.6 17 73-138
n-Hexans ug/m3 358 30.5 85 67-138
Naphthalene ug/im3 53.3 494 93 30-150
o-Xylene ug/m3 44.2 48.3 169 74-135
Propylene ug/m3 17.5 17.3 29 66-138
Styrene ug/m3 43.3 398 91 73-135
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 60 71.9 104 66-135
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 30 33.9 113 73-130
Toluene ug/m3 383 37.8 98 71-134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.3 32.1 80 68-129
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 46.2 45.9 89 75-129
Trichloroethene ug/m3 54.6 58.2 106 68-134
Trichloroflucromethane ug/im3 571 42.7 75 61-134
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 358 36.3 1 70-139
Vinyl chloride ug/ma3 26 18.8 72 64-134

Date: 06/26/2013 10:16 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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@ Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ace AnaM[Cal 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
www.pacelabs.com Minneapoells, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS
Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.. 10231752
DEFINITIONS
DF - Diiution Factor, if reporied, represenis the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of

the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD vaiues.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Contrel Sample (Duglicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculabie.

SG - Silica Get - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TN - The NELAC Institute.

SAMPLE QUALIFIERS

Sample: 10231752001

[t The Total Hydrocarbon (THC) pattern is evenly distributed throughout the chromatogram {before and after toluene}.

[2] Sample was originaily analyzed within the recommended halding time of 14 days per MPCA Guidance Document 4-C1a.
Due ¢ QC failures, the samples was re-analyzed and reported outside of the 14 day hold time, within the EPA method
TO-15 recommended holding time of 30 days.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full,
Date; 06/26/2013 10:16 AM without the writtlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 11 of 15
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

., @
HCEAnaMIcal 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
www.pacelabs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
(512)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 9309 Ochsendorf
Pace Project No.: 10231752
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10231752001 Ochsendorf-Sub1-6/7/13 TO-15 AIR/17635
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/26/2013 10:16 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 12 of 15

12 of 19



6lLiocl

Gl Jo g1 abed

01.02924€0 'LO'ASHYY004 98£9°209'219 '8UOUd [OIUY2DL JIY  FLPSE NIA ‘siedesuuliy ‘00g SUNS ‘IS 198A5 WiF-00LL

_ , ; _ 8 = TYNIDIHO
m 3 o ” W o .ms__\\\ 3\\\ w\u (A aa / ViA) vw_._a_mﬁm.,_.,«n_ bt .a__,. R TS 0 BUNLYNDIS i .
p=s 85 | g8 | 2 AR m BRI ;
[ mv W. @ W Ea s o p Fi 4 0 BWeN [ NMd
A m, m& Log [
= = <
Z z | OZ ,
STE | - W
...N - = = A I y i~ \_ﬂmmw;_. e g = \ m; 3.. - W mu% i .N%... %
=& S ey FEr T | BT R Wergioy T Yy
<Yy TE TR/ VI 77 , ;
s | T 5 N GG ) P21 AT e M |
SNOLLICNOD F1dINYS - V@ OILY . Ag A d v V@ @[y =la @ 3 T : SUBWLIOY
! i ) ’
i
:
: i
i
,W
1 , ,_
1
e i N ST Tl el | 7579 RO g T ESY < e T TSI
| @ I ! lo /?mr.@@a S0 O e@ |5 A G el] A3 G219 LD ~ A0S - 27 (
aigeleded . -/ f Y~ S/ , N [ PR [P ETT T RTINS T =
, /S EE N . : . woaE 3 | > obWd sBlio =
. hNQEﬂ_z BOFE & .eu.u. - 3LISOdWOD 1HV1S 2LSOdNOD m m SAd  eiEEA G e
Jequuny josuod w._.m ] 2|l e AT HPel SWNIOA Mo
Mol ued o | kv 2, | AT o anDINN 38 1SN sal eiduies
v 3 Bl B 5 - L b : - . ;
TR ewuns o B 2B : owoswremnt ) TINYS HIV
Z5 1 &8 ! 3
“POWE S | S a3aLoaTI00 = TOOT on o o UoNEUUOUIIUSI] peanbed ( UONDSS,
oo TA T m T PRETHOGed # lljoid ©0Bd LOC kb “aquiny 1aaloid :IVIeIeq ong pejeonbog|
‘ Y , L S , L ! %i..ﬂm«(&m;@.@ ST b @ - LS - oNes PO et - Vs
2je1s Aq Budures ‘dey se|egabeuey 108[old 808 . :awep joafoid Xed| Buold
40 uole20T] = a2 TR MM e RS ey afl
183UBIJOY 910N a%Bd "ON JpIQ 3seYoINg -/ 10 jlews
LR L e s ! S o S
IBWO wuDM _ueeiofud  dnuesto Aewnop prEed e ..,ﬁ v A J— . T L 957 Ny ST T PRy
: : e . - == i DI I TVRTS STIRNTTT O
pyliyues)y | suoissiwg ; punpadng io1sn | P \w piad -aweN Ausdwon IRV MV 101 Adon AM ) 1@ Fal ‘ssaIpPY
T F e o oy g - e
welbolg NGRS (ﬂu%vm, EAV R gm{M —— (W) Gviid}.,m,. 4«5/2 —— |.u\\u QQJ |

1UOIBULIOIU| 8310AL]

~ 7541679 |

Aejeinbo pejeiduco 5q 1SN SPBL UBASIS! I “LNSIWNGOM YOI T 8 APGISnd-o-Ueys sl L

yuswinooq 3senbhay [eonhleuy | AOLSNI-40-NIVHO IV

[ 4o webed) N@@sﬁqﬁ - .. | . .. | . .. . : : U:o_.«umm..“.

. iopeuna palborg painbay
g uolosg

©iuonewIOU| JUSYY paiinbay
Y Uoposg

|
weg-snejased” mmm

[eaiAjeuty 8984~ /
%




ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

SHIPPING PAPERS

DATE: (o110 // =

FROM: West Central Environmental Consultants
14 Green River Road

Morris, MN 56267-0594

PHONE: | 320-589-2039

TO: PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
1700 ELM STREET SE
SUITE 200 i
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55414

PHONE: 612-607-6323

NOTE: CONTENTS ARE TEMPERATURE AND TIME
SENSITIVE. IF COOLER IS COMPROMIZED, PLEASE

SHIP TO PACE LISTED ABOVE.
- SP@BB?BQ@S@_BB!@T’?
SHIPPER UPC: SPEE DEE
9301

Page 14 of 15
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/f‘ﬁb’ﬂfﬂ;ﬁﬂ{“w; LIULULTETIL 1YV
F-MN-A-106-rev.07

Pace Minnesota Quality Office

| |
Wo# 10231752 |
oo TG g | WAL

Client Name: Project #:

[Cdcommercial  [JPace Flother: £ § H023Lis
Tracking Number: e
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? [Clves END Seals Intact? [_]ves Bﬁo ’ Optionali  Proj. bue bate: ‘,)mj' Name: J
Packing Material: | _|Bubble Wrap  []Bukble Bags :ﬁFoam [ INone [Jother:
Temp. [TO17 and TO13 sampies oniy) (*C): (22212 Corrected Temp (°C): Thermom. Used:  |_B88AQ12167504 E!aoﬂlzaw 72337080
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Correction Factor: T Date& Initlals of Person Examining Contentss /;*x b fyf' /’Q
7 - Comments:
Chain of Custody Present? .ﬂYes CIne  [n/a | 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out? éyes [ne  [Cnja | 2,
Chain of Custody Relinquished? Ed¥es  [Cno  [IN/A | 3.
Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? ﬁ“ﬁs [Ono [CIn/A | 4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? ~ @?es Cine  [In/a |5,
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? [ves EWNO [Cn/a | 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? . [Tyes: ,Ei;\!a Ow/a | 7.
Sufficient Volume? ) _Kves [:])No Cnga | 8.
Correct Containers Used? - E\’ES CIne  [Cn/a | 9.
-Pace Containers Used? ) Eves Cine [n/A
Containers Intact? | Jfes  [[Ine  [In/A
Media; __f £ce0 *f‘_@ Yo FC ' A
Sample Labels Match cocy Cves 7 Cne /s | 220
Samples Received:
Canisters ‘ Flow Controllers Stand Alone G
Sample Number Can ID Sampie Number Can iD Sample Number Can iD
Cx heenlorF 4?’235‘? 00s) , FCod oy
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [ Jves [ INo
Person Contacted: ' . i Date/Time:

Comments/Resolution:

1 /{ i i { ;
Project Manager Review: Date:
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance sa mples a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carohna DEHNR Certification Office { i.e outof
hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect contamers}

Page 15 of 15
15 0f 19



Data File: \\192.168.10.12\chem\10airD.i\062313.b\17411.d
Report Date: 24-Jun-2013 15:06

Clilent Name:

Pace Analytical Services,

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Client SDG:

Lab Smp Id: 10231752001

Operator : DR1
Sample Location:

Sample Matrix: AIR

Inc.

062313.b

Sample Date:
Sample Point:

Analyveig Type: VOA Level
in] Date: 23-JUN-2013 13:23

Numbexr TICs found: 10

LOW

Date Received:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

{(ug/L or ug/XG) ppbv

CAS NUMBER

1758-88-9
1758-88-9

QLA udbNE
~J
~]
w
(85
i
~J
(o)
|
w

|._'l

COMPOUND NAME

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Cyclotrisiloxane, hexamethy
1R-.alpha.-Pinene
Cyclotetrasiloxane, octamet
Limonene

Unknown

Benzene, 2-ethyl-1,4-dimeth
Benzene, 2-ethyl-1,4-dimeth

EST. CONC. Q
40.0( J

RO b 2 D B O
)
Ul
2
o

16 of 19




Data File: \\192.168.10.12\chem\10airD.1\062313.b\17411.d
Report Date: 24-Jun-2013 15:06

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

TOl5 Analygis (UNIX)
Data file : \\192.168.10.12\chem\10airD.i\062313.b\17411.d
Lab Smp Id: 10231752001 :
Inj Date : 23-JUN-2013 13:23

Operator : DR1 fngt ID: 10airD.i

Smp Info

Misc Info : 17635

Comment : Volatile Organic COMPOUNDS in Air

Method : \\192.168.10.12\Chem\10airD.i\062313.b\TOlSm172~13.m
Meth Date : 24-Jun-2013 06:46 creindl Quant Type: ISTD

Cal Date : 21-JUN-2013 20:15 Cal File: 17209.d
Als bottle: 11 ' '

Dil Factor: 1.34000

Integrator: HP RTE Compound Sublist: all.gub
Target Versgion: 4.14

Concentration Formula: Amt * DF * Uf * CpndVariable

Name Value Degcription
DF 1.340 Dilution Factor
Ut 1.000 ng unit correction factor
Cpnd Variable Local Compound Variable
COMPOUND RT AREA AMOUNT
2 Dichlorodifluocromethane 3.035 264334 0.284
4% Toluene 7.983 775351 3.612
64 N-Propylbenzene 12.167 155601 0.588
66 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 12.485 135284 0.39¢%
§ 70 1l,4-dichlorobenzens-d4 13.508 1755108 9.764
CONCENTRATICNS QUANT
RT AREA ON-COL{ ppbv) FINAL( ppbv) QUAL LIBRARY  LIB ENTRY CEND #
Unknown Cas #
2.887 27788382 25.8370709 40.0 0 0 2
Unknown CAS #:
3.241 651602 0.69964128% 0.538 0 0 2
Unknown CAs #:
8.580 245512 1.14852833 1.54 ] &) 49

17 of 19



Data File:

Report Date:

Cycletrigsiloxane, hexamethyl-

8.849 492229

1R~ .a&lpha.-Pinene
11.797 242153

Cyclotetragiloxane, octamethyl-

12.623 560532
Limonene

13.840 167550
Unknown

14.308 226827

‘Benzene, 2-ethyl-1,4-dimethyl-

14.394 174775

Bengene, 2-ethyl-1l,4-dimethyl -
14.874 363721 2.02341911

CONCENTRATICNS

RT AREA ON-COL( ppbv)  FINAL{ ppbv)

QUAL

CAS #:

94

CAS #:
a7

CAS #:
70

QUANT

LIBRARY LIB ENTRY

541-05-9
NISTOS5.L

7785-70-8
NISTOS.L

556-67-2
NISTO5.L

138-86-3
NISTOS5.L

1758-88-9
WISTOS5.L

1758-88-9
NISTCE.L

73123

15188

122480

15154

14405

14389

\\192.168.10.12\chem\10airD.i\062313.b\17411.d
24 -Jun-2013 15:06

CEND #

49

64

66

70

70

70

70

18 of 19
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: ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ace Analytical 1700 Elm Street - Sute 200
www.pacelabs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

January 03, 2013

Mr. Matt Johnson

West Central Env. Consultanis
P.O. Box 594

Morris, MN 56267

RE: Project: 9309 Ostendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216355

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 27, 2012.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reporied herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

M. Grcterscn>

Diane J. Anderson
diane.anderson@pacelabs.com

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 0f 19

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

1 of 25



y 2ceAnalytical”

v, pacelshs.com

Project: 9309 Ostendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216355

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, lnc.
1700 Eln Street - Suite 200
Minnzapolis, MN 55414

(612)807-1700

Minnesota Cerdificaticn IDs

1700 Elm Strect SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414

AZLA Cedification #: 2826.01

Alaska Certification #: UST-078
Alaska Certification #MN0O00G4
Arlzona Certification # AZ-0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0630
Califarnia Certification # 01155CA
Colorado Certification #Pace
Cannecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region B Certification #: Pace
Florida/NELAP Ceriification & E57805
Georgia Certification #: 959

Hawaii Certification #Pace

Idaho Certification # MNQGDG4
lllinois Certification #: 200011
Kansas Cerification #: E-10167
Louisiana Cerification #: 03086
Louisiana Cerification # LAQ80009
Maine Certification #: 2007029
Maryland Cerfification #: 322
Michigan DEQ Certification #: 9509
Minnesota Certiflcation #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: Pace

Montana Cerfification #: MT CERT0032
Nevada Cerlification #: MN_00064
Nebraska Certification #: Pace

New Jersey Certification #: MN-002
New York Certification #: 11647

Norih Carolina Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
North Dakota Certification #: R-G36A
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
Oragon Certification #: MN300601
Pennsylvania Certification #: 63-00563
Pueito Rico Ceriification

Tennessee Certification # 02818
Texas Certification # T104704192
Utah Certification # MNOO0G4
Virginia/DCLS Ceriification #; 002521
Virginia®VELAP Certification # 460163
Washingicn Certification #: G754
West Virginia Certification # 382
Wisconsin Certification #: 899407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 19

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

20f25



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

a0e Ana}j}f [03[ 1700 Elm Sfreet - Suite 200
wwi pacalahs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
(812)B07-1700
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: 9309 Ostendorf
Pace ProjectNo.: 10218355
Lab 1D Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
10216355001 TH2 9308 Soil -01 Solid 12/20/12 11:00 12/27/12 1120
10216355002 TH3 9309 Soil -02 Solid 12/20/12 11:30 12{27/12 11:20
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 19

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuli,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

3o0f25



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

.. 5 AnaMica! ) 1700 Eim Street - Suite 200

Mirnzapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com
(612)807-1700
SAMPLE ANALYTE COGUNT
Project: 930¢ Ostendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216355
Analytes
Lab iD Sample D Method Analysts Reported
10246355001 TH2 9309 Soil -01 Wl MOD DRO JIR 2
ASTM D2974 JDL 1
EPA 8260 CNC 71
10216355002  TH3 9309 Soil -02 WIMOD DRO JLR 2
ASTM D2974 JbL 1
£PA 8260 CNC 71
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 19

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

4 of 25



Pace Anafytical Services, Inc.

. LB
CﬂAﬂﬂMlﬂﬂl 4700 Eim Street - Suite 200
wuw pacefabe.com Mirneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 9309 Ostendorf

102163556
Sample: TH2 9309 Soil -01 Lab H): 10216355001

Resulis repnnrted on a "dry-woight” hagis

Pace Project No.:

Collected: 12/20/12 11:.00 Recaived: 12727121120 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Resuits Unils Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS Nao. Gual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: W1 MOD DRQ Preparation Method: Wi MOD DRC
Ciesel Range Organics §1.2 mg/kg 121 1 12/28/12 12:56 12130412 22:37 D&
Surrogates
n-Triacontane {3} 89 % 50-150 1 12/28112 12:66 12730112 22:37
Dry Weight Analytical Method: ASTM D2274
Percent Moisture 171 % 0.10 1 12/28/12 80:00
8260 MSY 5030 Med Level Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Acetone ND ug/kg 1500 1 12/28/112 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 67-64-1
Ayl chloride ND ugfkyg 228 1 12/28112 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 107-05-1
Benzene ND uglkg 239 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 71-43-2
Bromobenzeng ND uglkg 589 1 12/28M2 08:42 12/2871214:19 108-86-1
Bromochioromethane ND ugfkg 599 1 1212812 08:42 12/28/12 14110 74-97-5
Bremodichleromethane ND ug/kg 599 1 12/28/12 08:42 1272812 14:19 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/kg 239 1 12/28M2 08:42 12/28M2 1419 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/kg 588 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 74-83-9
2-Butancne (MEK) ND uglkg 598 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1419 78-93-3
n-Bulylbenzens ND uglkg 599 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1419 104-51-8
sec-Bufylbenzene NI ug/kg 59.9 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1419 135-G8-8
tert-Butylbenzene ND uglkg 59.9 i 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1419 53-08-6
Cerbon tetrachloride ND ug/kg 59.9 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1419 56-23-5
Chicrobenzene NI ugrkg 599 1 1242812 08:42 12/28/12 1419 108-90-7
Chicrogthane ND uglkg 599 1 1228/12 08:42 12/28M12 14:19 75-00-3
Chiproform NI ugrkg 598 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 67-658-3
Chlsromethane NEY ugikg 238 1 12/128/12 0842 12/28/12 1419 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluens N sgikg 599 1 12/28/12 0B:42 12/28/12 1418 95458
4-Chlorotoluene M3 ugkg 598 1 12f28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14119 106-434
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ugfkg 239 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/1214:18 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethana ND uglkg 599 1 12/28/12 0B:42 12/28/12 14:19 124-48-1
1,2-Cibromosthang (EDB) ND ugkg 599 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1419 1068-934
Dibromemethane ND uglkg 59.9 1 12/28/12 08:42 12128/12 14:19 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorchenzene ND ug/kg 59.9 1 12/28/12 0B:42 12/28/12 1419 95-50-1
1.3-Dichlorcbenzens ND ugikg 539 1 12/28/12 0842 12/28(12 1419 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorchenzene ND ug/kg 599 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/128/12 1419 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/kg 59.9 1 12/2812 08:42 12/28/12 1419 75-71-8
1,1-Dichiorosethane ND ug/kg 599 1 12{28412 08142 12/28M2 1419 75-34-3 12
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ugrkg 599 1 12/28/12 D842 12/28/12 1419 1G7-06-2
1,1-Dichioroethene ND ug/kg 599 1 12/2B/12 0B8:42 12/28/1214:19 75-35-4
¢ls-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 59.9 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28{1214:19 156-59-2
frans-1,2-Dichlcroethene ND ugfkg 59.9 t 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/1214:19 156-60-5
Dichlorofluoromethane ND ug/kg 599 1 12/28/12 08:42 1212812 1419 75-43-4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ugikg 599 A 12/28112 08:42 12128112 1419 78-87-5
1,3-Dichforopropane ND ug/kg 599 1 12/28/12 08142 12128112 1419 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/kg 239 1 12/28/12 08142 12128/12 1419 594-20-7
1.1-Dichloropropzne N ugrkg §9.9 1 12/28/12 0842 12/28/12 14119 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ugiky 599 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 10061-01-5
Date: 01/03/2013 16:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of 19

This report shall not be repraduced, except in full,
witheut the written consent of Pace Analyfical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suits 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(812)807-1700

wAtw. pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

9309 Cstendorf
10216355

Sample: THZ 9309 Soil -01

Project:
Pace Project No..

Ltah1D: 10216355001 Collscted: 12/20/12 11:00 Received: 12/2712 11:20 Matrix: Sclid

Resuiis reporied on a “dry-weighi™ basis

Parameters Results Unils Report Limit  BF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Quat
8260 MSV 5030 Med Level Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
trans-1,3-Cichloropropene ND ug/kg 59.9 1 1202812 08:42 12/28M1214:19 10081-02-8
Diethyl ether (Ethyl ether) ND ug/kg 239 1 122812 02:42 12/28/12 1419 60-20-7
Ethylbenzene ND ugfkg 59.9 1 1212812 08:42 12/28/12 1419 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-huiadiene ND ug/kg 299 1 12128112 08:42 12/28/12 1419 BT-68-3
Iscpropytbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/kg 59.9 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 98-82-8
p-isopropy#oluene MO ug/kg 59.9 1 1212812 08:42 12/28M12 14:19 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride ND ug/kg 239 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28{12 14:19 75-08-2
4-Mathyt-2-penfanone (MIBK) ND ug/kg 599 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28/12 14:18 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ugikg 589 1 12/28/12 0842 12/28/12 14:19 1634-04-4
Naphthalere ND ugrkg 238 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene ND ug'kg 59.0 1 12/28/12 (8:42 12/28/12 1419 103-65-1
Styrene ND ugrfkg 59.9 1 12128112 (8:42 12/28/12 14:1% 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachjoroethane N ug/kg 59.9 1 12/28/12 0&:42 12/28/12 14:19 830-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND uglkg 59.9 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethena ND ugikg 50.9 1 12128112 08:42 12/28/12 14:18 127-18-4
Tetrahydrofuran ND ualkg 2390 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 109-99-9
Toluene ND ug/kg 598 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND uglkg 599 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1419 87-61-8
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 59,9 1 122812 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 120-821
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 599 1 12/28/12 0842 12/28/1214:19 71-55-8
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 599 1 1212812 0842 12/28/12 1418 79-00-5
Trichlorcethere ND ug/kg 59.9 1 12f28/12 0342 12/28/12 14:19 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/kg 239 1 1212812 08:42 12/28M12 14:19 75-65-4
1,2,3-Trchloropropane ND ug/kg 238 1 12728/12 08:42 12/28M12 14:19 96-18-4
1,1,2-Trichlprotrifivoroethane NI ugfkg 58.9 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28M2 1419 76131
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND uglkg 539 1 12/28112 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NG uglkg 59 1 12/28M2 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 108-67-8
Vinyi chloride ND ugikg 239 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28M214:19 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 180 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:19 1330-20-7
Surrogates
Dibremafluoromeathane (S} 99 % 55-127 1 12{28/12 0842 12{28!12 1419 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {3} 95 % 49-125 1 12128112 08142 12/28M12 1419 17060-07-0
Toluene-da (S) 52 % 56-131 1 1212812 08:42 12/28/12 1419 2037-26-5
4-Bromoefluorcbenzene {S) 100 % 53-128 1 1228120842 12/28/12 1419 460-004
Date; 01/63/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 0of 19
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

hoe Analytical’

Wi pacelabs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 9309 Ostendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216355
Sample: TH3 93909 Soil -02 Lab ID: 10216355002 Collecied: 12/20M12 11:30 Received: 12/27/12 11:20 Matrix: Solid
Resuiis reported on a "dry-weight™ basis

Parameters Resuits Units Report Limig  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIDRO GCS Analytical Method: WI MOD DRQ Preparation Method: Wi MOD DRO
Diesel Rangs Organics 145 mg/kg 121 1 12/28M12 12:56 1213012 23:06 D5
Surrogates
n-Triacontane (S) 72 % 50-150 1 12/28/1212:56 12/30/12 23:06
Dry Weight Analytical Method: ASTM D2974
Percent Moisture 17.5 % 0.10 1 12/28/12 00:00
8260 MSV 5030 Med Level Anaiytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/50308
Aceiene ND ug/kg 1570 1 1272812 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 67-64-1
Allyl chloride ND ug/kg 250 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 107-05-1
Benzene ND ug/kg 25.0 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 108-86-1
Bromochloromethans ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 74-97-5
Bromodichleromethane ND uglkg 62.6 i 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ugikg 250 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/kg 626 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ugfkg 626 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 78-93-3
n-Butylbenzene ND ugfkg 62.8 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 104-51-8
sec-Bulylbenzena ND ug/kg 628 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/kg 628 1 12/28/1208:42 12/28/12 14:35 98-06-6
Carbon fefrachloride ND ugtkg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND uglkg 626 1 12/28/1208:42 12/2812 14:35 75-00-3
Chioroform ND ugikg 62.6 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND uglkg 250 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 74-87-3
2-Chloroteluene ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 62,6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND uglkg 250 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND uglkg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND uglkg 626 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 106-93-4
Dibromomethane ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12128112 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 85-50-1
1,3-Dichlarabenzene ND ug/kg 628 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg B2.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/128/12 14:35 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/ka 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1435 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND uglkg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1435 75-34-3 L2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ugfkg 62.6 1 1212812 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 107-08-2
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND uglkg 626 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichleroethene ND ugfkg 62.6 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28/12 14:356 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND uglkg 62.6 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 156-60-5
Dichlorofluoromethane ND ug/kg 526 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/1214:35 75-43-4
1,2-Dichloropropane NI uglkg 626 1 12/28112 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ugfkg 62.6 1 1212812 08:42 12/28M12 14:35 142-28-0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ugfkg 250 1 1242812 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 594-20-7
1,1-Dichlorepropene ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28/12 0842 12/28/12 14:356 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND uglkg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 10061-01-5
Date: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 19
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Face Analytical Services, Inc.

V4 . e®
Pace AnaM;cai 1700 Elm Streat - Suite 206
www.pacelabs cons Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)807-1700
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 9309 Ostendarf

Pace Project No.. 10216355

Sample: TH3 9208 Soil -02

Lab ID: 10216355002

Resuits reported on a “dry-welght” basis

Collected: 12/20/12 11:30 Received:

Analyzed

12/27/11211:20  Mabbx: Solid

Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prapared CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV 5030 Med Level Analytical Method: EPA 8280 Preparation Method: EPA 5035/580308
trans-1,3-Dichlcropropena ND ugfkg 62.8 1 12/28/M12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 10081-02-6
Disthyl ether {Ethyl ether) ND ugfkg 250 1 12/28M12 08:42 12/28/12 1435 80-29-7
Ethylbenzene ND ugfkg 626 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiena ND uglkg 313 1 12/28/112 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 B87-68-3
Isopropytbenzene {Cumene} ND ug/kg 62.6 i 12/28M12 08:42 12/28{12 14:35 68-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluens ND uglkg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1435 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride ND ug/kg 250 1 122812 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentancne (MIBK) ND ug/kg 626 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/2812 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 1834-04-4
Naphthalene ND ugfkg 250 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28M12 14:35 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene NI ugfkg 62.6 1 1272812 08:42 12/28M2 14:35 103-65-1
Slyrene MD ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28M12 0842 12/28/12 14:35 100-4Z-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND uglkg 62.6 1 12/281M2 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 630-23-6
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND uglkg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ugfkg 626 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 127-18-4
Tetrahydrofuran ND ugikg 2500 A 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 109-99-9
Toluena ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 108-83-3
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ugfkg 628 1 12/28/1208:42 12/28/12 14:35 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorcberzene ND ug/ka 62.6 1 12/28/1208:42 12/28/M2 14:35 120-82-1
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 62.6 1 12/28/1208:42 12728/12 14:35 71-55-6
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 62,6 1 12728012 08:42 1272812 14:35 72-00-5
Trichlorcethene ND ugikg 62.6 1 12/28/12 (18:42 12/28f12 14:35 72-01-6
Trichloroflucromethana WD uglkg 250 1 121282 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 75-63-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND uglkg 250 1 12/28412 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 96-18-4
1,1,2-Trichtorotrifivorcethans ND uglkg 62.6 1 12/28{12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 76131
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ugfke 626 1 12/28f12 0842 12/28/12 14:35 95636
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene ND ugfkg 626 1 12/26{12 08:42 12/28/12 1435 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride N3 ugkg 250 1 12/28M2 08:42 12/28/12 1435 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND uglkg 188 1 12/28M2 0842 12/28/12 14:35 1330-20-7
Surrogafes
Dibromoflucromethane (S) 98 % 55127 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 1868-83-7
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (3) 52 % 49-125 1 12/28/12 08:42 12128/12 14:35 17060-070
Toluene-d8 (S} 83 % 56-131 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 1435 2037-26-5
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {S) 9 % B53-128 1 12/28/12 08:42 12/28/12 14:35 480-00-4
Dafe: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8§ of 19
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Face Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suile 200
Minneapolis, MM 55414

WhAY. paceizhs.com
(B12)8067-1720
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9308 Ostendorl
Pace Project No.: 10216355
QC Batch: MPRP/37065 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974
QC Batch Method;  ASTM D2974 Aralysis Description: Chy Weight/Percent Molsture
Associated Lab Samples: 10216355001, 10216355002
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1357728
10216351005 Dup Max
Parameter Units Resuit Resuit RFD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisiure % 239 24.G 5 30
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1357798
10218401606 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 10 10 01 30

Date: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shafl not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Sevices, Inc..

Page 3 of 19
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

CEAnalyﬁcal : 1700 Elm Street - Suile 200

www.pacelabs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
{612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9309 Ostendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216355
QC Batch: MSV/22558 Analysis Methed: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 5035/5030B Analysis Description: 8260 MSV 5030 Med Level
Associated Lab Samples: 102163550081, 10216355002
METHOD BLANK: 1357772 Matrix: Sofid
Associated Lab Samples: 102168355001, 10216355002
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Lirmnit Analyzed Quatifiers
1,1,1,2-Tefrachloroethane ug/kg ND 500 12/28M1212:55
1,1,1-Trichtcroeihane ug/kg ND 50.0 122812 12:55
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/ko ND 50.0 1212812 12:55
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28M212:55
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ugfkg ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
1,1-Dichloroethane ugrkg ND 50.0 12128/1212:55
1,1-Dichloroethene uglkg ND 50.0 12/28M12 12:55
1,1-Dichloropropene ugika ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene uglkg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
1,2,3-Trichloropropane uglkg ND 200 12/28/M1212:55
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ugikg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
1,2-Dibroma-3-chloropropane ug/kg ND 200 12/28/1212:55
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
1,2-Dichloraethane ug/kg ND 500 12/28M1212:55
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/ky ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ugfkg ND 50.0 12/28M2 12:55
1,3-Dichlorobenzena ug/kag ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
1,3-Dichloropropane ugfkg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
1,4-Dichlorobenzane ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 200 12/28M1212:55
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/kg ND 500 12/28/1212:55
2-Chlorotoiuene ugikg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg ND 500 12/281212:55
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/kg ND 500 12/28/1212:55
Acelone uglkg ND 1250 12/28M1212:55
Allyl ehloride uglkg ND 200 12/28/12 12:55
Benzene ugrkg ND 20.0 12/28/12 12:55
Bromobenzene uglkg ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
Bromochipromethane ug/kg ND 50.0 . 12/28/12 12:565
Bromaodichicromethane ug/ka ND 50,0 12/28/12 1255
Bromoform ugikg ND 200 12/28/1212:55
Bromomethane ugikg ND 500 12/28/1212:55
Carbon tetrachloride ugikg ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
Chlorobenzeng ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
Chloroethane ug/kg ND 500 12/28/M1212:55
Chloroform ugikg ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
Chloromethane uglkg ND 200 12/28M212:55
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ug/kg ND 50,0 12/28M1212:55
cis-1,3-Dichlcropropene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28M2 12:55
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg ND 50,0 12/28M1212:55
Dibromomethane ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28M1212:55
Date: 01/03/2013 10;31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 10 of 19

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

10 of 25



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ace A naMical 2 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

wipacelebs.com Minneapelis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 9309 Ostendorf

Pace Project No.: 10216355

METHOD BEANK: 1357772 Matrix: Solid

Associated Lab Samples: 10216355001, 10216355002

Blank Reporting
Parameter Unils Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Dichloredifluoremesthane ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
Dichloroflueromethane ua'kg ND 500 12/28M1212:55

Diethyl ether (Ethyl ether} ug/kg ND 200 12/28/1212:55
Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg ND 250 1272812 12:55
Isopropytbenzene {Cumene) ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
Methyi-teri-butyl ether ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
Methylene Chloride uafkg ND 200 12/28/1212:55
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
Naphthalene ug/kg ND 200 12/28/1212:55
p-Isopropyltoluens ugrkg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
sec-Butylbenzene ugfkg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55

Styrene ugfkg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
terl-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/12 12:55
Tetrachloroethene uglkg ND 50.0 12/28M212:55
Tefrahydrofuran ug/kg ND 2000 12/28/12 12:55

Teluene ugfkg ND 50.0 12/28M2 12:55
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28M1212:55
trans-t,3-Dichloropropene uglfkg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
Trichioroethene ug/kg ND 50.0 12/28/1212:55
Trichiorofluoromethane ug/kg ND 200 12/28/1212:55

Vinyl chloride ug/kg ND 20.0 12/28/1212:55

Xylene (Total) ug/kg ND 150 12/28/12 12:55
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 92 49-125 12/28/1212:55
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S} % 101 §3-128 12/28/1212:55
Dibromofluoromethane (S} % 98 56-127 12/28/1212:55
Toluene-ds (S) % 93 56-131 12/28/1212:55
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1357773

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug'kg 1000 764 76 72-125
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug'kg 1000 708 71 68-134
1,1,2,2-Tefrachloroethane ug/kg 1000 785 79 74-125
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 1000 768 77 75-125
1,1,2-Trichlorofrifluoroethane ug/kg 1000 855 85 44150
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 1000 841 64 74-125 LO
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 1060 794 79 64-133
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg 1000 726 73 70-134
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 1000 852 85 70-125

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg 1000 856 86 71125

1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 1000 828 83 69-125

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 754 75 75-129

1,2-Dibromo-3-chicropropane ug/kg 1000 798 80 62-127
Date: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 11 of 19
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

| HAHHMI{;‘&;@ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

wwiw,pacelabs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
(6812)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA
Project; 9309 Ostendorf
Pace Project No.: 13216355
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1357773
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec |irnits Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromasthane (EDB) ugikg 1000 524 82 73125
1,2-Dichiorobenzens ugikg 1000 g2 81 75125
1,2-Dichioroethane uglkg 1000 7i7 78 70-131
1,2-Dichioropropane ug/kg 1000 748 75 75-125
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene uglkg 1000 743 74 74-130
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ugrkg 1060 804 80 75-125
1,3-Dichioropropana ugikg 1000 773 Kid 75-125
1,4-Dichicrobenzene ugdky 1000 799 a0 75-125
2,2-Dichioropropane ugrkg 1000 697 70 46-144
2-Butancne (MEK) uaikg 1000 781 78 41-150
2-Chlorotoluene Lg/kyg 1000 761 76 75-127
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kn 1000 766 77 75-127
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) Lglky 1000 T84 79 67-127
Acetone ug/kg 2500 2140 26 30-150
Allyl chloride ug/kg 1000 720 72 68-139
Benzene uglkg 1000 738 74 74-126
Bromeghenzene ugikg 1060 808 81 75-125
Bromochicromethane ugky 1000 838 84 75-128
Bromadichloromethana uglkg 1000 779 T8 68-130
Bromoform ug/kg 1000 808 81 64-124
Bromoemethane ug/kg 1006 8§73 87 54-139
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 1000 804 80 64-139
Chiorchenzene ug’kg 1006 780 78 75-125
Chtargethane ug/kg 1000 749 75 45-146
Chioroform ugfkg 1000 758 76 73-129
Chioromethang ugfkg 1000 728 73 55-125
cis-1,2-Dichloroetheng ug/kg 1000 811 81 75128
cis-1,3-Dichloropropensa ug/kg 1000 775 78 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 1000 789 79 68-125
Dibromomethane ug/kg 1200 840 84 73125
Dichlerodifluoromethane ug/kg 1000 766 77 30137
Dichioroflueromethane ugfkg 1000 695 69 30-150
Diethyl ether (Ethyl ether) ugikg 1000 807 81 68-131
Ethylbenzene uglkg 1000 735 74 74-127
Hexachioro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg 500 426 a5 59-130
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/ky 1000 766 77 72-131
Methyi-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 1000 807 81 65-132
Methylene Chloride uglky 1000 833 83 30-150
n-Butylberzene uglky 1066 732 73 66-134
n-Propylbenzenea uglkg 100D 757 76 74-131
Naphthalene ug/kg 1000 863 86 66-130
p-lsopropyltoluena ug/kg 1000 750 75 65-134
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg 1000 785 79 69-133
Styrene ua/kg 1000 788 78 75-125
tert-Butylbanzane ugikg 1000 770 77 72-129
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 1000 739 74 68-131
Tefrahydrofuran ua/kg 10000 8390 84 67-131
Toluene uglkg 1000 754 75 75-125
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

§ EAnaMicaI® 1700 Clm Skreet - Suite 209

www.paceiabs.oom Minneapolis, Mi 55414
{612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9309 Ostendorf
Pace Project No.. 10218355
1 ARORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1357773
Spike L.CS LGS % Rec .
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ugikg 1080 755 75 74-129
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ug/kg 1000 768 77 72-128
Trichloroethene ug/kg 1000 783 78 72-125
Trichlerofiueromethane ug/kg 1000 864 87 41-150
Vinyl chloride ug’kg 1000 756 76 54-128
Xylena (Total) ugrkg 3000 2250 76 75-126
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (8) % 93 49-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sy % ag 53-128
Dibromoflucremethane (S} % 99 55-127
Toluene-d8 {S) % 94 56-131
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1357774
10216401002 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane uglkg ND 1120 982 87 66-135
1,1.1-Trichloroethane uglkg ND 1120 922 82 65-150
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ugfkg ND 1120 1050 93 61-140
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ugikg ND 1120 2510 222 69-132 Wt
1,1,2-Trichicrotrifiucroethane uglkg ND 1120 1150 102 60-150
1,1-Dichioroethans uglkg ND 120 843 75 54-143
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/ky ND 1120 1010 89 59-150
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/ky ND 1120 955 85 63-150
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/ky ND 20 1010 89 67-137
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug'kg ND 1120 979 87 64-135
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzens ug/ky ND ii20 1040 g2 §8-134
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 718 1120 1540 73 60-150
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ugfkg ND 1120 500 20 62-133
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDE) uglkg ND 1120 995 38 65-136
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ugfkg ND 1120 1020 o1 66-138
1,2-Dichlorpethane ugfkg ND 1120 952 84 50-141
1,2-Dichloropropane vaikg ND 1120 952 84 84-141
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 202 1120 1210 82 65-147
1,3-Dichlarebenzene ugikg ND 7iz0 1030 91 - 67138
1,3-Dichloropropane ugfkg ND 1120 958 85 64-138
1 4-Dichiorobenzene ug/kg ND 1120 1010 a0 B86-136
2 2-Diehloropropane ug/kg ND 1120 874 77 39-150
Z-Butanone (MEIK} ug/kg ND 1120 1770 156 39-150 M1t
2-Chlorotoluene uglkg ND 1120 100G 89 70-141
4-Chiorotoluene ugfkg ND 1120 984 87 70-139
4-Methyl-2-pentanons {(MIBK) ugkg ND 1120 1950 173 63139 M1
Acetone ug/ka ND 2830 2630 93 30-150
Ally] chipride uglkg ND 120 13 81 60-150
Benzensa uglkg 40.0 1120 979 83 62-144
Bromobenzene uglkg ND 1120 1040 g2 67-140
Bromochlorometivane ug/kg ND 1120 1040 92 69-139
Bromodichicromethana ug’kg ND 1120 529 82 64-138
Bromofarm ugka ND 1120 952 84 60-134
Date: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 13 of 19
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Cﬁ' A naMica I ° 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

W, pacefabs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 9309 Ostendorf

Pace Project No.: 10216355

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1357774

10216401002 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Canc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Bromomethane ugrkg ND 1120 981 85 52-150
Carbon tetrachloride uglkg ND 1120 1040 o2 67-150
Chlorobenzene ug/kg ND 1120 1020 g0 65-139
Chiorogthane uglkg ND 1120 878 78 35-150
Chioroform ug/kg ND 1120 976 86 61-143
Chloromeihane ugfkg ND 1120 815 71 44-136
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene uglky ND 1120 1030 91 68-140
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug’kg ND 1120 967 86 60-143
Dibromochloromethane ug/ky ND 1120 283 87 64-134
Dibromomethane ug/kg ND 1120 1010 89 65-135
Dichlorodiflucromethane ug/kg ND 1120 860 76 30-150
Dichlorofluoramethane ug/kg ND 1120 859 76 30-150
Diethy! ether (Ethyl ether) ug/kg ND 1120 979 87 58-146
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 161 1120 1080 83 65-146
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug’kg ND 564 573 102 60-150
isopropylbenzene (Cumena) uafka 109 1120 1080 87 73-143
Methyl-tert-buiy| ether uglkg ND 1120 992 88 57-145
Methylene Chloride uglkg ND 1120 1000 86 30-150
n-Butylbenzene uglkg 87.8 1120 1060 88 65-150
n-Propylbenzene uglka 170 1120 1130 85 69-147
Naphthalene ug/kg ND 1120 1070 86 60-142
p-lsopropyltoluena ugfkg 103 1120 1120 90 65-149
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg 56.5 1120 1070 89 72-144
Styrene uglkg ND 1120 1010 89 69-138
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 1120 1030 g0 68-144
Tetrachloroethene uglkg ND 1120 985 87 66-147
Tetrahydrofuran ug'kg ND 11200 9570 85 59-142
Toluene ugikg ND 1120 997 86 59-145
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ug/kg ND 1120 953 84 63-148
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 1120 939 33 59-144
Trichioroethene ugfkg ND 1120 996 38 69-141
Trichierofluoromethane uglkg ND 1120 1020 91 44-150
Vinyl chloride uglkg ND 1120 851 75 51-144
Xylene (Total) ugikg 251 3380 3180 86 85-146
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 94 49-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 53-128
Dibromefluoromethane (S) % 97 55-127
Toluene-d8 (S) % 94 56-131
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1357775
10216401003 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RFD RPD Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg ND ND 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND ND 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane uglkg ND ND 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane uglkg ND ND 30
1,1,2-Trichlorotriffuoroethane ug/kg ND ND 30
Date: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 14 of 19

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyfical Senvices, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

EAH&M]E&!W 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

www.papalabs com Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)807-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9309 Ostendorf
RPace Project No.. 10218355
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1357775
10218401003 Cup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,1-Dichlorcethane ugfkg ND ND 30
1,1-Dichieroethensg ug/kg ND ND 30
1,1-Dichloroprepena ugfkg ND ND 30
1,2,3-Trichlorohenzena ugfkg ND NDY 30
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg ND ND 30
1,2 4 Trichlorobenzene ugrkg ND NB 30
1,2,4-Trimethylberzene ugikg 2240 2170 3 30
1,2-Dibromo-3-choropropane uglkg ND NE 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/ky ND ND 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene uglky ND ND a0
1,2-Dichleroethans uglkg ND ND 30
1,2-Dichloropropane uglkg ND ND 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 749 727 3 30
1,3-Dichlorchenzene ug’kg N ND 30
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND ND 30
1.4-Dichlorobenzens Lgikg ND ND 38
2,2-Dichtoropropane ugfkg ND ND 30
2-Butanone {MEK) uarkg ND ND 30
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg ND ND 30
4-Chlorotohiene ugikg ND ND 30
4-Methyl-2-pentanone {(MIBK) ugrkg ND ND 30
Agcetone ugikg ND ND 30
Allyl chioride ugkg ND ND 30
Benzene ugikg ND 5.8J 30
Bromobenzene ua/kg ND ND 30
Bromochloromethanes ug/kg ND ND 30
Bromodichloromethane ug/ky ND ND 30
Bromaform ug/kg ND ND 30
Bromemethane uglkg ND ND 30
Carbaon tetrachloride ug/kg ND ND 30
Chlorobenzene uglkg ND ND 30
Chlcroethane uglkg ND ND 30
Chloroform ug/kg ND ND 30
Chloromethane ugfkg Niz ND 30
cie-1,2-Dichloroethene ugfkg ND ND 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ugikg ND ND 30
Pibromochloromethane ugikg ND ND 30
Dibromomethane ug/kg ND MD 30
Dichlorodiflucromzthane ug/kg ND ND 30
Dichlorofluoromethane ug/kg WD ND 30
Diethyl ether (Ethyl ether) ug/kg ND NI 30
Ethylbenzene uglkg 531 494 7 20
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg ND ND 20
Isopropyibenzene (Cumene} ug/kg 287 282 2 30
Mettwyiiert-butyl ether ug/kg ND ND 30
Methylene Chiloride ugrkg ND ND 30
n-Butylbenzene ugtkg 239 239 A 30
n-Propylbenzene ugfkg 483 465 4 30
[1ate; 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 15 of 19
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

CEA”&M!CQI ’ 1700 Eblm Street - Suite 200

www.pacelabs.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
{512)6507-1700

I

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 9309 Ostendorf

Pace Project No.: 10216355

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 13567775

10216401003 Dup Max
Parametler Units Result Resuit RPD RPD Qualifiers

MNaphthalene ug/kg ND 182J 30
p-lsopropylifoluene uglkyg 266 256 3 30
sec-Butylbenzene ugfky 145 148 06 30
Styrene: ugkyg M ND 30
tert-Buiylbenzene ug/kg ND 14.4. 30
Tetrachicroethene ugfkg ND ND 30
Tetrahydrofuran ug/ky ND ND 30
Toluene ugrky ND 18.7d 30
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene ug/kg ND N3 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND NI 30
Trichicroethene ugrkg N ND 30
Trichioroffuoromethane ug/kg ND NE 30
Vinyl chicride ug/kg NI MND 30
Xylene (Tofal} ug/kg 6805 562 7 30
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {S) % 89 a1 4
4-Bromofluorebenzene (S) % 105 104 7
Dibromofiuoromethane (S) % 95 a6 3

Toluene-d8 (3) % 96 958 3
Date: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 16 of 19
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Pace Analytical Savvices, Inc.

chnaMicaiw 1700 Eim Street - Suite 200

Kinneapolis, MN 55414

wynw.pacelabs.com
(612)607-1700
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9309 Ostenderf
Pace Project No.: 10216355
QC Batch: QEXT/20805 Analysis Method: W1 MOD DRO
QC Batch Method: W1 MOD DRO Analysis Description: WIDRO GCS
Associated Lab Samples: 10216355001, 10216355002
METHOD BLANK: 1358068 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 10216355001, 10216355002
Blank Reparting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Crualifiers
Diesel Range Organics mylka ND 10.0 12/30/12 22:08
n-Triacentane {S) % 76 50-150  12/30/112 22:08
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1358089 1358070
Spike LCS LCSD LGS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limilg RFD RPD Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics mg/kg 80 G4.2 67.9 80 85 70120 8 20
n-Triacontane {S) % 82 82 50150
Date: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 17 of 19
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Face Analytical Services, Inc.

9 AﬂﬂMlﬂ&l ’ 1700 Elim Street - Suite 200

www.pacelabs.com Minneapelis, MN 55414
(B812)807-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: 9309 Ostendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216355

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reporled data due to changes in sample preparation, difution of
the sampie aliquot, of moisture contenl.

MD - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit,

J - Estimated concentration abowve the adjusted method delection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit,
MDL - Adjusted Method Defection Limit.

PRE - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine {8270 listed analyte} decomposes {o Azobenzene.

Consisient with EPA guidelines, unrcunded data are displayed and have heen used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LES{D) - Laboratery Confrol Sample {Duplicate)}

MS{D) - Matrix Spike [Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculabla.

SG - Sillca Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reperied for
each anaiyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI acerediied. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

o5 The sample was re-weighed info a new container because the sample weight in the original container exceeded the
method specifications.
10 Analyte recovery in tha laboratery control sample (LGS} was cutside QC limits.
L2 Analyte recovery in the faboratory control sample (LCS) was betow QC limits. Results may be biased low.
M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepied hased on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
Daie: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 18 of 19
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. ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Pace Analytical 4700 Elm Street - Suits 200
www.pacelabs.com Minnsapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 9309 Ostendorf
Pace Project No,: 10216355

Analytical
Lab 1D Sample 1D QC Baich Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10216355001 TH2 9349 Soil -01 Wi MOD DRO OEXT/20605 Wi MCD DRO GCSY/10660
16216355002 TH3 9389 Soil -02 Wi MOD DRO OEXT/20805 Wi MCD DRO GC8VM0660
10216355001 TH2 9309 Soil -01 ASTM D2974 MPRP/37066
10216355002 TH3 9309 Soil 92 ASTM D2974 MPRP/37066
10216355001 TH2 3309 Soil -1 EPA 5035/50308 MSVi22558  EPAB280 MSV/22559
10216355002 TH3 5309 Soil -02 EPA 5035/50308 MSVi22658  EPAB260 MSV/22550

Date: 01/03/2013 10:31 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 19 of 19
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Data File: \\192.168.10.12\chem\10gcs5.i\123012dro,b\364F0067.0 Page 1

Report Date: 02-Jan-2013 13:28

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

WX Dept of Nat. Rescurces— WIDRO

Data Ffile : A\\192.168.10.12\chem\10gcs5.i\123012dro.2\364F0067.D

Lab Smp Id: 10216355001

Inj Date : 30-DEC-2012 22:37

Operator : JLR Tnst 1D: 10ges5.1
Smp Info : 10216355001

Misc Tnfo : 10660

Comment : C10-C28 DRO

Method : \\192.168.10.12\chem\10gcs5.1i\123012dro.b\WDRO5-121612.m
Meth Date : 02-Jan-2013 13:22 jlries Quant Type: ESTD

Cal Date : 16-DEC-2Z012 15:02 Cal File: 351r0015.D

Als bottle: 20
Dil Factor: 1.000060C

Integrator: HP Genie Compound Sublist: all.sub

Target Version: 4.14
Processing Host: L1OMNJIRWES

Concentration Formula: Amt * DF * UL * Vi/{Ws * Vi* (100-M)/100)

Name Value Description
DF 1.000 Dilution Factor
Ut 1.000 Correction factor
vt 1.000 vVolume of final extract (mL)
Ws 25,000 Weight of sample extracted (g)
Vi 1.000 Volume injected (ul}
M 0.00000 % Moisture
Cpnd Variable Local Compound Variable
CONCENTRATICHS
ON~-COLIMN FIWAL
Compounds RT EX® 3T DLT ET RESPONSH (ug/mL} {mg/ka)

5 2 DRO 1.350-2,590 173905205 1268.593 0.8
5 5 n~Triacontane (S) 2.662 2,644  0.01B 8387358 85.6E58 3,43 (amm)

QC Flag Legend

a - Target compeound detected but, quantitated amount
Below Limit Of Quantitation (BLOQ) .

R = .Spike/Surrogate failed recovery limits.

M - Compound response manually integrated.

* CpundVariable
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Data File:

Report Date:

Data file
Lab Smp Id:
Inj Date
Operator
Smp Info
Misc Info
Comment
Method
Meth Date
Cal Date
Als bottie:
Dil Factor:
Integrator:

\\192.168.10.12\chem\10gcs5.1\123012drc.b\364F0071.D

0Z-Jan~-2013 13:28

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

WI Dept of Nat. Resources—- WIDRC
\N1922.168.10.12\chem\10ges5.3\123012drc. b\364F0071.D
10216355002
30-DEC-2012 23:00
JLR Inst ED: 10gecs5.di
10216355002
10660
C10-C28 DRO
ZW192.168.10. 12\chem\10gecsb.i\123012dro. b\WDRO5~121612.m
02-Jan~2013 13:22 jlries Quant Type: ESTD
16-DEC-2012 15:02 Cal File: 351F0015.D
24
1.00080

HP Genie Compound Sublist: all.sub

Target Version: 4.14
Processing Host: 1J0MNJIRWKS

Page 1

Concentration Formula: Amt * DF * Uf * Vvi/{Ws * Vi*{100-M)/10Q} * CpndVariakle

Cpnd Variable

Compounds

Value Description
1.000 Ppilution Factor
1.000 Correction factor
1.000 Volume of final extract (mL)
25.000 Welght of sample extracted (g)
1.000 Volume injected (ul)

0.0000C % Moisture
Local Compound Variable

CONCENTRETIONS
CH-COLUMN FINBL
RT EXP BT DLT RT RESPONIE {ug/mL) (mg/kg}

3 2 DRO

3 5 n—Triacontans (3} 2.662 2.644 J.018 2042666 20.2174

1.350-2.5%0 407942156 Z9g82.34 112

QC Flag Legend

a -~ Target compound detected bhut, quantitated amcunt
Below Limit Of Quantitation (BLOQ}.

R - Spike/Surrogate failed recovery limits.

M - Compound response manually integrated.

22 of 25



(LTW) awl}

N g% 9'Fr k'R m._v o.mv pre @'t F'g Z'c 0B @'z 9'Z v._N N..N o'z BT 9T #'T Z'T o7 g'c 20 $0 Z'0 o.,D

L I R B T A e B I

o . -0'0
I T 0EIT Tl T T T | J .
~1°0
| / 20
~E'D
N
i -g'g
3 : "y
3 g
m 870
]
@
.m .lh.o
[ax] .
&
m
3 .
I -6’0
01
-7
MI'YIOI4 ‘@320 09 068G
G7Z () tJIejoueIp uwmniod SHG-gqg :oseyd TUNTOD
a1 rxolexado roumTeh 9bang
ZOOGGEOTZ0T ‘uoTlruxogul Stdweg
T Gs2b(] 1USWNIAISUTL T JURTTID

7Z00GSE9TZ0T adI erdues
£107/20/T0 i@3eq 3xodsy
A TLOOIPOE /A 0IPZTLETTINT "GEaBOT\WRYON\ZT 0T 89T 26T \\ STTd ®ieg

23 of 25




\mamv mm»q_éa pred jou s nmua%wuaf&nms 1ad 941r) 1o sefmus i o BuDesde pUE Stuay Jwawked Aep 0 1N 560ed Budsoor ale o uuoj sy Sulubis A8 1eioN JELOCIM,.
e \v

L002-ABI-G Y *L0ARI0Z0T-TTY 5 P .
2l w -
m m, ol & g w \\.,wh.w\\hlb.ﬂa AF1GWYE 40 THRIVHDIS
=2 = 53 % .
m M m m W m.M M THINCHVE §° OUEH INRI MO
¥ 5| %3 8

Thu FE glenl R R LT IS I )
AGK A aJAt S e | Rl 19 % - btk
FIECY %oe-ohn_ adeg . - Flt m z|z z W R M% ETTTAN ETLT S T T m
hE ] B2 G Moa e 5 -1 B EE o ENE
Sy =1 F=] I O T il -8 - §m | I mi > e s .
13! R il AR 3lol w© o
12 ] ‘ AT R R e - TN anssil. m:a_z:mm.ﬁ.mnﬁmg mﬁEmm
12 8 J abiE 5y mpeig ey 0 Iy {16025 -
s R Ed =P am adipy
3 ol I gz . ) {1 3duvsS
=y : SRR A K- SR O S m 81 = Pg/Iog
= o , & d P0G
= m aRHDIIE Axvle 3
~ ] SUS04NGD BUSCdA0D ﬂ | m ..ﬁ, Emamwmﬁ
| 11 g X w g MO =B BN x
~songermsaid . | ] . GRLOITI00 18]35 ROTEEIR %E%_Ewmuﬁumw
el %mm_”‘ A v a TR = Jizquny oafd - L dyyeeg uan.uu_wmswumm
BELET= i l.u.etf y \.wa ) . _
Taafrug ondl aw. AL% M...wﬁv saLien yoalols BCE Lo e
BuREIRY e e — S
BNy soed) - 0N JBPIY SSEYRING Um\vm B L \NW.\.E. ez

- .“wmmLuv.@m“ T i 7 L nw.\\\)r%w
rotuep Auediuary \\ ‘a) Aoy w.«w_ gk r.“W\ irﬁu:\«mmw x\J ‘ssaippol
TR a3 R

. u;Uv \.wx , ..NAMW woguspl - - HVA aw? Pl coLvodeu) - .wxw\,ﬁu “Auedison

SUORBWIOAY 8d10AU DRI ﬁmqo_nm paunbay | SUSBULOIE JUBID pannbay
0 UoRsEg ¢ guonoag oo v uoyasy

abeg

wod-styrped

it V R 1T

Apepeinose pa31dWen G 18N SPIRY JUEASISI I LNIWNSOG i 5 APOSRO-O-ID et
WBWNoa 1sanbay leonAleuy / A0A EENH40-NIYHD \i@

G¢ 102




. ) D‘oc.urﬁent Name: Document Revised: 13Nov2012
Sample Condifion Upon Receipt Form page lof 1
365ﬂn5M’03f Bocument No.: Issulng Authority:

E-MN-1-213-rev.05 Pace Minnesota Quility Office

“'“%Q@t’ - Y0k 10216355
caier Teer L Lo G| [ NTH AN

Tracking Numiber:

/' B P > o e 2
Custody Seal on Coolar/Box Prasent? [ _[Yes !Zﬁg Sealsintact? [JYes [ No fc}p’slona». s e Proj. Name: |
Packing Material: ubble Wrap [ |Bubble Bags [:lNone [Tother: . Teinp Blani? m"?és/; ne .
Thermometer Used: G888A912167504 Eﬁfs’imw Type of [ce: Bﬁlfe,tn Clelue © [CINone [Jsamples on ice, cocling pracess has begun
Ccoierl’emp Read {*C} @ '}_ Cooler Temp Cosy ected {cl: O @ " . Biclogical Tissue Frozen? i:lYe§ N o
Temp should be above freezingto 6°C Date and initials of Person Examining Contents: / Zf Z'f’? / 2%
. ' ) ‘ T i . : B ; Comments: : /

Chain of Custody Present? ] C Eﬁ]';g,a DCve /a1 L

Chain of Custody Filled Cut? ) § Eﬁgs, Cine  [IN/A {2

Chain of Custody Relinguished? o Fives [Cine  [Tn/a | 3.

Sampter Name and/or Signature on COC? ) Eﬁ’;}r ine  [CInya | 4

Samples Arrived within Hold Time? ves [INo_. [IM/A |5 -

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 kr)? ] [Cives No= [IN/A | 6.

Rush Turn Around Time Requested? L Ej‘\’es . Eﬁo Cwya | 7.

Sufficient Volume? . es, [Ine  [w/a | 8.

Correct Containers Used? Bﬁ: Cive  Clnga | o

e Ny
-pace Containers Usad? Afes. [no  [In/a

Comainers Intact? ‘ Ples  [no O/ | 10,

Filtered Volume Recelved for Dissolved Tests? [Tves»  [Cno EN//A 11,

Sample Labels Match COC? E]?es Cine [Cwva |z,

=
-Includes Date/Time/ID/Analysis  Matrix; .

All containers needing acid/hase preservation have g ) o o ]

been checked? Nencompliances are noted in 13, . Lives  [no [Hﬁ/? L 13, ElHnos Flt:s04 L_:]NaDH Clnet

All containers needing preservation are found to be In ‘ ~1. Sample #

compliance with EPA recommendation? [dves no N/A

{HND3, HaS04, HCI<2; NaQH>12} - 7

Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC, Ot and Greass, [tes _[j”N Lot # of added

\WI-DRO {water) ) , = _~ | Initial when completed; . preservative:

Headspace it VOA Vials { >6mm)? [Clves .  TIMo ﬁlﬂ.&% 14.

Trip Blank Present? Oves  [ine [jN/ k15,

Trip Blank Custody Seals Fresent? Clves [No /A

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): i

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION - : Field Data ‘Required? E}Yes DNO
Person Contacted: Date/Time: '

Cormmenis/Resolution:

. ) PR
Project Manager Review: m . Date: | }f 27 ;ff o
. Mote: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Caralina compliance samplas, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carclina DEHNR Certification Office {i.e out of
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i . ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ace Analytical 1700 Eim Street - Sufts 200
mmpacéfabseom Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

January 10, 2013

Mr. Matt Johnson

West Central Env. Consuliants
14 Green River Road

Morris, MN 56267

RE: Project: 9302 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 27, 2012.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Resulis reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the reporti.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Diane J. Anderson
diane.anderson@pacelabs.com

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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eAnaMical”

www.paoaiabs.com

Project: 9309 Oschendorf
Pace Project No,;, 10216400

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Eln Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, biN 55414

(612)607-1700

Winnesoia Ceriification I0s

1700 Elm Street SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414

AZLA Certification #; 2926.01

Alaska Certification #: UST-078
Alaska Certification #MNCC064
Arizona Ceriification #: AZ-0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 01165CA
Colorado Certification #Pace
Connecticut Cettification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8 Cerlification # Pace
Florida/MELAP Certification #; E87805
Georgia Certification # 859

Hawait Certification #Pace

Idatio Certiflcation #: MNODGG4
llinois Certification #: 200011
Kansas Certification #: E-10167

! ouisiana Certification #: D3086
Louisiana Certification #: LA080009
Maine Certification #: 2007028
Maryland Certification #: 322
Michigan DEQ Cerfification #: 9500
Minnesota Cerlification #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification # Pace

Montana Certification #: MT CERTO042
Nevada Certification #: MN_00064
Nebraska Certification #: Pace

New Jersey Certification #: MN-002
New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina Cerfification # 530
Morth Dakota Certification #: R-036
Morth Dakota Certification # R-03GA
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
QOlklahoma Certification #: 9507
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
Oregon Cerfification #: MN300G01
Pennsylvaniz Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification

Tennessee Cerification # 02818
Texas Certification #: T104704182
Utah Certification #: MNOODOG4
Virginia/DCLS Certification #: 002521
Virginia/ELAP Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: G754
West Virginia Certification #: 382
Wiscensin Certification # 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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aceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1700 Elm Street - Suile 200
ktinneapolis, MN 55414

wiww.pacelebs.com
(612)607-1700
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Projeci: 9309 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400
Lak D Sample ! Matrix Date Collected  Dats Received
10216400004 VIAI-9309-Air-01 Alr 12020042 11215 1282712 1120

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,

Page 3 of 14

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Ihc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

' CeAnaMical ’ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

wan pacefabs.com
(612)607-1700
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Projact: 9309 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400

Analytes
Lab D Sample IB Wathed Analysts Reported
10216400001 V1AL-9309-Air-01 TO-15 CJR 61

REPCRT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except it full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

3 Cﬁ' Aﬂﬂfyﬂca, . 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

www.pacelabs.cont Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 9309 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400
Sample: VIAI-9303-Air-01 Lab ID: 10216400001 Collected: 12/20/12 11:15 Received: 12/27/12 11:20 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 M3V AIR Analytical Method; TO-15
Acetone 18.7 ug/m3 64 134 01/04/1323:28 67-64-1 (él;,L‘l.
Benzene ND ug/m3 44 134 01/04/13 23:28 71-43-2
Benzyl chloride ND ug/m3 141 134 01/04/13 23:28 100-44-7
Bromodichicromethane ND ug/m3 182 134 01/04/1323:28 75-274
Bromoform ND ug/m3 281 134 01/04/13 23:28 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/m3 106 134 01/04/1323:28 74-83-9
1.3-Butadiene ND ug/m3 80 134 01/04/13 23:28 106-99-0
2-Butanone (MEK} ND ug/m3 80 134 01/04/13 23:28 78-93-3
Carhon disulfide ND ug/m3 84 134 01/04/13 23:28 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/m3 86 134 01/04/13 23:28 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/m3 126 134 01/04/13 23:28 108-80-7
Chioroethane ND ug/m3 72 134 01/04/13 23:28 75-00-3
Chioroform ND ug/m3 133 134 01/04/13 23:28 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/m3 56 134 01/04/13 23:28 74-87-3
Cyclohexane ND ug/m3 94 134 01/04/13 23:28 110-82-7
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/m3 232 134 01/04/13 23:28 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND ug/m3 209 134 01/04/13 23:28 108-93-4
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene. ND ug/m3 16.3 134 01/04/13 23:28 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorchenzene ND ug/m3 16.3 134 01/04/13 23:28 541-73-1
1.4-Dichlorchenzene ND ugfm3 163 134 01/04/13 23:28 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/m3 135 134 01/04/13 23:28 75-71-8
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND ugim3 1.0 134 01/04/13 23:28 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloreethana ND ug/m3 55 134 01/04/13 23:28 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/m3 10,9 134 01/04/13 23:28 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/im3 109 134 01/04/13 23:28 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/m3 109 134 01/04/13 23:28 156-60-5
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/m3 1286 134 01/04/13 23:28 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeng ND ug/m3 123 134 01/04/13 23:28 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/m3 123 134 01/04/13 23:28 10061-02-6
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ND ug/m3 1.0 134 01/04/13 23:28 76-14-2
Ethanol 60.4 ug/m3 51 134 01/04/13 23:28 64-17-5
Ethyl acetate ND ug/m3 98 134 01/04/13 23:28 141-78-6
Ethylbenzene ND ug/m3 11.8 134 01/04/13 23:28 100-41-4
4-Ethyitoluene ND ug/m3 134 134 01/04/13 23:28 §622-96-8
n-Heptane ND ug/m3 1.1 134 01/04/13 23:28 142-82-5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/m3 295 134 01/04/13 23:28 87-68-3
n-Hexane ND ug/m3 96 134 01/04713 23:28 110-54-3
2-Hexancne ND ug/m3 1.1 134 01/04/13 23:28 591-78-6
Methylena Chloride ND ug/m3 95 134 01/04/13 23:28 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/m3 111 134 01/04/13 23:28 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/m3 9.8 134 01/04/13 23:28 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/m3 143 134 01/04/13 23:28 91-20-3
2-Propanol ND ug/m3 67 134 01/04/13 23:28 67-63-0
Propylene ND ug/m3 47 134 01/04/13 23:28 115-07-1
Styrene ND ug/m3 1.7 134 01/04/13 23:28 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND ug/m3 94 134 01/04/13 23:28 79-34-5
Date: 01/10/2013 03:18 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Semvices, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.

CE?AH&MICHIQ 1700 Elm Sirest - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

wHw.papefabs.com
(612)607-1700
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 5309 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400
Sample: VIAI-9309-Air-01 Lab ID: 10216480001 Collected: 12720112 11:15 Received: 1227112 11:20  Matrix: Air
Paramelers Results Unis Report Limi DF Psrepared Analyzed CAS No. Qusat
TO15 MISV AIR Analytical Method; TO-15
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/m3 92 134 01/04/13 23:28 127-18-4
Tetrahydrofuran ND ug/m3 80 134 01/04/13 23:28 109-99-9
Toluena 17.3 ug/m3 103 134 J1/04{13 23:28 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/m3 202 134 01/04/1323:28 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/m3 149 134 010413 23:28 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND ug/m3 74 134 01/04/13 23:28 79-00-5
Trichlorcethene ND ug/m3 74 134 01/04/13 2328 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethana ND ug/m3 153 134 01/D4/13 23:28 75-68-4
1,1,2-Trichlorotriflioroethane ND ug/m3 214 134 01/04/13 23:28  76-13-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 22.8 ug/im3 134 134 01/04/13 23:28 95-63-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/m3 134 134 01/04/13 23:28 108-67-3
Vinyl acetate ND ug/m3 36 134 01/04/13 23:25 108-05-4
Vinyl chiaride ND ugim3 35 134 01/04/13 23:28 75-01-4
m&n-Xylens ND ugim3 236 134 01/04/13 23:28 179601-23-1
o-Xyiene ND ug/m3 118 134 01/04/13 23:28 9547-6
Date: 01/10/2013 03:18 P REPORT OF LABOQRATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 14

This report shall not ba reproduced, excent in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

G@Anafyﬁﬁa! ’ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 250

W pacelsbe.com Minneapolis, MN 55414
{612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9309 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400
QC Batch: AIRI18522 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low l.evel
Associated Lab Samples: 10216400001
METHOD BLANK: 13509520 Watrix: Air
Assgociated Lab Samples: 10216400001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/im3 ND 1.1 01/04M13 14.08
1,1.2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ugfm3 ND ¢.70 01/04/1314:08
1,1,.2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND G55 01/04M13 14:08
1,1.2-Trichlorotrifucrosthane ugim3 ND 16 01/04/13 14:08
1,1-Dichloroethane ugfm3 ND 082 01/04/13 14:08
1,1-Dichloroethene ugima ND 0.81 01/04/13 14:.08
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzens ugim3 ND 1.5 01/04/13 14:.08
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 1.3 01/04/13 14:08
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ugim3 ND 16 0%/04/13 14:08
1,2-ichiorobenzene ug/m3 ND 12 010413 14:08
1,2-Dichicroethane ugim3 ND 041 ©D1/04/1214:08
1,2-Diehloropropane ug/m3 ND 0.94 01/04/13 14:08
1,3, 8-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 N 1.0 01/04/13 14:08
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND 045 01/04/13 14:08
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 1.2 01/04113 14:08
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ugfma3 ND 1.2 01/04/13 14:08
2-Butanone {MEK} Lgma3 HND 0.60 01/04/1314:08
2-Hexancne ugim3 ND 0.83 01/04/13 14:08
2-Propanol ug/m3 ND 0.60 01/04/13 14:08
4-Ethylteluene ug/m3 ND 1.0 01/04/13 14:08
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK} ug/m3 ND .83 01/04/13 14:08
Acetone ug/m3 ND 048 010413 14:08
Benzene ugim3 ND 0.32 01/04/13 14:08
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 ND 1.0 - 01/04/13 14:08
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 N2 14 01/04/113 14,08
Bromoform ugfm3 ND 2.1 91/04/13 14:08
Bromomethane ug/im3 ND 0.79 01/04/13 14:08
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 ND 063 01/04/13 14:08
Carbon tetracHoride ugfin3 NC 064 01/04/13 14:.08
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 094 01/04M13 1408
Chloroethane ug/m3 ND 054 01/04/13 14:08
Chiloroform ughm3 ND 0.89 0140413 14:08
Chlotomethane ug/m3 N 0.42 010413 14:08
cis-1,2-Dichloroeihene ugim3 ND 0.81 0104713 14:.08
cis-1,3-Dichlcropropene ug/ms3 ND 4.82  01/04M13 14:08
Cyclohexane ugm3 ND 0.70 01/04/13 14:08
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND 1.7 01/04/1314:08
Dichlorodiflucromethane ug/im3 ND 1.0 01/04/13 14:08
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 ND 14 01/04/13 14:08
Ethanol ug/m3 ND 038 01/04M13 14:08
Ethyl aceiate ug/m3 NE 073 {1/04/13 14:08
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 MO 088 01/04/13 14:08
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiens ug/m3 ND 22 004013 1408
Date: 01/10/2013 03:18 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Face Analyfical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

g Analyﬁgg] ’ 1700 Elm Strest - Suite 208

Wi patelabs.om Minneapcdis, MN 55414
[BA2)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Praoject: 9308 Oschendorf

Pace Project Mo.: 10216400

METHOD BLANK: 1359520 Matrix: Air

Associated Lab Samples: 10218400001

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 ND 1.8 010413 14:08
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/ma ND 0.73 01/04/1314:08

Methylene Chloride ug/m3 ND 07t 01/04/13 14:08

n-Heptane ugima3 ND 0.23 01/04/13 14:08

n-Hexane ug/m3 ND 0.72 01/04/13 14:08

Naphthalene ug/m3 ND 1.1 01/04/13 1408

o-Xylens ug/m3 ND 0.88 01/04/13 14:08

Propylena ugma ND 0.35 01/04/13 14:08

Styrene ugima3 ND 0.87 01/04/13 14:08
Tetrachloroethens ug/ma3 ND 0.69 01/04M1314:08
Tetrahydrofuran ug/ma3 ND 0.60 01/04/13 14:08

Toluene ug/m3 ND 0.77 01/04/13 14:.08
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.81 01/04/1314:08
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND 0692 01/04/1314:08
Trichloroethene ug/m3 ND .55 01704413 14:08
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/ma3 ND 1.1 01/8413 14,08

Vinyt acetate ug/ma3 ND 0.72 01/04/M13 14:08

\tinyl chloride ug/m3 ND 0.26 01/04M13 14:08
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1380521

Spike 1.CS LCS % Rec
Parameter Urits Conc. Resuilt % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1.1-Tiichloroethane ug/m3 55.5 542 a8 69-131
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 69.8 736 105 66-135
1,1.2-Trichivroethane ug/m3 B5.5 61.8 111 68-132
1,1.2-Trichloretrifluorasthane ugim3 779 70.5 a0 65-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 412 471 114 66-131
1,1-Dichloroethena ug/m3 40.3 47.7 118 64-136

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 75.5 98.8 131 30-150 CH,58
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ugim3 50 47.8 96 71-135
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ugfm3 781 75.9 97 72-132
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ug/m3 61.2 63.6 104 68-148
1,2-Dichlgrogthane ugm3 41.2 45.8 111 66-136
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 47 50.0 108 68-133
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 495 99 69-136
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 22.5 188 83 60134
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ugfm3 61.2 65.5 107 70-134
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.2 827 103 66-134
2-Butanona (MEK) ugfm3 30 48.4 161 69-141 CH,L1,S8
2-Hexanone ugim3 41.7 50.3 121 74-132
2-Propanol ug/m3 28 323 129 64-139
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 50 55.2 0 71134
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) wg/m3 417 519 128 74-131
Acetone ug/ma3 24.2 38.1 158 52-142 CH,L1,85
Benzene ug/m3 325 31.3 95 72-136
Date: 04/10/2013 03:18 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, excapt in full,
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Pace Analyticaf Services, Inc.

' CBA”EMI'CHI ° 1700 Elrs Street - Suite 200

wwwcpacalabs. com Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9309 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1359521
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzyl chloride ugfm3 52.5 63.0 120 70-134
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 68.2 778 114 89-135
Bromoform ug/m3 106 109 104 72-133
Bromomethane ug/m3 39.56 282 71 B85-125
Carbon disuifide ug/m3 31.7 30.3 95 68-127
Carbon letrachloride ug/m3 64 751 117 64-133
Chlorobenzens ug/m3 46.8 442 84 65-135
Chioroethane ug/ma3 26.8 237 82 §3-129
Choroform ug/m3 49.7 48.1 97 66-129
Chloromethane ug/m3 21 19.6 93 57-135
cis-1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 40.3 36.5 91 73-135
cis-1,3-Dichlaropropane ug/ms3 46.2 52.6 114 75-137
Cyclohexane ug/ma 35 38.6 140 73-139
Dibromochloromethane ug/mas 86.6 89.6 103 73-130
Dichlerodifiloromethane ugim3 50.3 504 100 84-131
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ugims 711 59.3 83 84-131
Ethanol ugims3 182 19.7 103 §2-134
Ethyl acetate ugim3 368 442 121 73-136
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 442 42.4 a5 74-136
Hexachloro-1,3-hutadiene ug/m3 103 159 145 30-150 CH, 88
mép-Xylene ug/m3 442 42.1 95 72-135
Methyl-tert-buty! ether ug/m3 BT 34.0 93 71-134
tethylene Chloride ug/m3 353 39.5 112 59-140
n-Heptane ug/m3 41.7 48.3 116 73-136
n-Hexane ug/m3 35.8 56.3 157 67-136 CH.1
Naphthalena ug/m3 53.3 752 141 30-1530 CH,85
o-Xylene ug/m3 44.2 43.6 99 74-135
Propylene ugfm3 17.5 7.9 102 66-138
Styrene ug/m3 43.3 49.% 113 73135
Tetrachloroethena ug/im3 69 80.83 88 66-135
Tetrahydrofuran ugim3 30 322 147 73-130
Toluene ug/m3 383 47.2 123 71134
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ug/m3 40.3 318 79 68-129
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ugms3 46.2 509 110 75-129
Trichioroethene ug/ma3 54.6 520 95 68-134
Trichioroflucromethane ug/m3 57.1 61.3 107 81-134
Vinyl acetate ugim3 35.8 42.7 i19 70-138
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 26 22.5 87 64-134
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1380617
10215436001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Resuit Result RPD RPD CQualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ugima3 ND ND 25
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ugimn3 ND ND 25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1,2-Trichorotriflucroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1-Dishloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Date: 01/10/2013 03:18 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page § of 14
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
)

_ e Anajyﬁca[ ’ 1700 Efim Strest - Suite 200

e panafalis, com \Mitineapolis, MN 55414
(B12)607-1780

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 9309 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1360617
10215436001 Cup Max
Parameter Units Resuit Result RFD RPD Qualifiers
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/im3 ND ND 25
1,2 4-Trichforobenzene ugims3 ND ND 25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dibromoethana {EDB) ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichtorobenzens ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichioroethane ugim3 ND ND 25
1,2-Bichlaropropane ugim3 ND ND 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 KD ND 25
1,4-Dichlorchenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
2-Buizanone (MEK) ugfim3 0.63 .72 25 25 CH,L1,85
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND ND 25
2-Propanol ug/m3 ND ND 25
4-Ethylioluene ugfim3 ND ND 25
4-Methyk-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND ND 25
Acetone ug/m3 ND 32 25 CH,L1,58
Benzene ugim3 0.34 31l 25
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 ND ND 25
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Bromoform ugim3 ND ND 25
Bromomethane Hgm3 ND ND 25
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 25 23 9 25
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 18 18 A 25
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chicroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chlerofem ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chloromethane ug/m3 0.70 072 3 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND 25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Cyclohexane ugfm3 : ND ND 25
Dibromochloromethane uaims3 ND ND 25
Dichlorodifluaremethane ugim3 2.5 24 2 25
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Ethanol ug/m3 22 2.0 6 25
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 ND ND 25
Ethybenzene ug/m3 ND MWD 25
Hexachiora-1,3-butadiene ugm3 D ND 25
mé&p-Xylens ugim3 MD ND 25
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugim3 ND ND 25
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 0.90 0.85 8 25
n-Heptane ug/m3 ND ND 25
n-Hexane ugfm3 0.44 ND 25
Naphthalene ug/m3 ND ND 25
o-Xylene ug/ma3 ND ND . 25
Propylena ug/ims3 8D ND 25
Styrene ug/m3 11 1.1 5 25
Tetrachloroethene ugim3 ND ND 25
Date; 01/10/2013 03:18 PM REFPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 10 of 14

This repoert shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

' CEAH&M[CHI ) 1700 Elm Street - Suie 200

wiw. paceishe.com - Minneapolis, MN 55414
(61236071700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project 9309 Cschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1380617
16215436001 Bup hMax
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND NI 25
Toluene ugim3 0.82 T8 25
rans-1,2-Dichlieroethene ug/ma ND ND 25
trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene ug/ma3 ND ND 25
Trichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND 28
Trichlerofluoromethane ugim3 15 1.5 3 25
Vinyl acetate ugfm3 ND ND 25
Viey! chiaride ughn3 ND NE 25
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1360818
10215523001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RFD Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichteroethane ugim3 ND ND 25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 D NI 25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 WD MD 25
1,1,2-Trichloretriffuoroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1-Dichioroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1-Dichlaroethene ug/m3 NG ND 25
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzens ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzens ugfm3 ND ND 25
1,2-Bibromoethane {EDB) ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 NI ND 25
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ugim3 ND ND 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens ug/m3 ND 284 25
1,3-Butadiens L/m3 ND NEr 25
1,3-Dichlorchenzene ugims3 ND ND 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ugim3 ND ND 25
2-Butanane (MEK) ugfm3 ND ND 25
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND ND 25
2-Propanol ug/ms3 ND ND 25
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 ND ND 25
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ugim3 ND ND 25
Acetone ug/m3 12.9 14.¢ 14 25 CH,L1,88
Renzene ug/m3 0.88 1.0 3 25
Bengzyl chioride ug/m3 N ND 25
Bramedichleromethane ug/m3 N> ND 25
Bramoform ugim3 NG N 25
Bromomethane ugfm3 ND ND 25
Carbon disulfide ug/ms ND ND 25
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 23 23 .04 25
Chlorobenzensa ugfm3 ND ND 25
Chloroethane ugim3 ND ND 25
Chioroform ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chlcromethane ugfim3 0.71 0.84 17 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ug/m3 ND ND 25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene g/m3 ND ND 25
Date: 01/10/2013 0318 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 11 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

' CEAﬂ&MfC&, ’ 1700 Efm Street - Suite 200

www.pacelabs.com Minneapolis, N 55414
(B12)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA

Project: 9309 Cschendorf

Pace Project No.: 10216400

SAMPLE DUPLICATE. 1380618

10216523001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Resuit RPFD RPD Qualifiers

Cyclohexane ug/m3 1.2 1.3 9 25
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Dichlorediflucromethane ug/m3 2.2 2.4 8 25
Dichlorotetraffuorosthane ugfm3 ND ND 25
Ethanol ug/m3 23.0 27.2 17 25
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 11 1.2 12 25
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 58J 25
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 ND N 25
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 ND 2] 25
Methyl-terf-butyt ether ug/m3 ND ND 25
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 13 1.3 B 25
n-Hepiane ugim3 1.4 1.6 g 25
n-Hexane ug/m3 1.3 1.4 11 25 CH,L1
Naphthalens ug/m3 ND WD 25
a-Xylene ug/m3 ND 584 25
Propylene ugfm3 ND NE 25
Styrene Lg/m3 ND ND 25
Tetrachioroethane ugfm3 ND ND 25
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND ND 25
Toluene ug/m3 54 54 8 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ug/m3 ND ND 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Trichloroethene ug/ims3 N ND 25
Trichlorofluoromethane ugim3 ND 1.5 25
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 ND ND 25
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND ND 25
Dala: 01/10/2013 03:18 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 12 of 14

This report shait not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Anslytical Services, Inc.,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

CQA”&M[C&I@ 1700 Elm Sfrest - Suite 200

wwv pacelabs.oom Minnieapolis, MN 55414
{812)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project; 9308 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10218400

DERNITIONS

DF - Diluticn Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due 1o changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquct, or moisiure content,

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusied reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below ihe adjusted reporting Iimit.
fADL. - Adjusted Methed Detection Limit,

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RE - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyta) decompases to Azcbhenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used fo calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D} - Matrix Spike (Buplicate)

DUP - Sampig Duplicate

RPO - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

3G - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was anslyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reporied for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Face Analytical Is TN accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
THI - The NELAC Institute.

SAMPLE QUALIFIERS

Sample: 102164C0001

[1] The Tetal Hydrocarbon (THC) pattern occured in the second haif of the chromatogram (aiter taluene).

[2] Sarnple was analyzed in hold but unrepertable due to QC Failure. Sample re-analyzed beyond the recommended MPCA
Guidance Document 4-01a 14 day holding fime. Analysis occurred within 30 days of collection, the EPAmethod TO-16
recommended holding time.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

CH The continuing calibration for this compound is autside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The resuits may be biased
high.

L1 Analyte recovery in the laboratory cantrol sampte {LCS) was above QC limits. Results may be biased high.

S8 This analyte did not meet the secondary source verification criteria for the inftlal calibration. The reported result should be

censidered an esfimated value.

Diate: D1M0/2013 03:18 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 13 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyfical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Face AHBM!CHI ? 4700 Elm Street - Suits 200

W pacelabs.com Winneapolis, MN 55414
(812)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project; 9308 Oschendorf
Pace Project No.: 10216400

Analytical
Lab ID Sample 1D QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
10216400001 VIAR9309-Alr-04 TO-15 AlR/16522
Date: 01/10/2013 03:18 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 14 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Data File: \\192 168.10. 12\chem\10a1ro 1\010413 b\00424 D
Report Date: 07-Jan-2013 13:11

Client Name:

Tab Smp Id: 10216400001

Pace Analytical Services,

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Client

Inc.

SDE: 010413.b

Operator : CJR Sample Date:
Sample Location: Sample Point:
Sample Matrix: AIR Date Received:
Analysis Type: VOA Level: LOW

Inj Date: 04-JAN-2013 23:28

Number TICs found: 10

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

(ug/L or ug/KG) ppbv

CAS NUMBER

foy

2. 5

3. 81983-70-2
4. 1000152-47-
5.

5.

7.

8. 1000111-72-
9.
10.

COMFOUND NAME

Unknown

Unknown ’
Cyclohexane, 2- proPyl 1,1,3
trans- Decalln methy1=
Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

cilg, trans-1,6- Dlmethylsplrd

Unknown
Unknown

EST. CONC.
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Data File: \\192.168.10.12\chen\10air0.1\010413.b\00424.D

Report Date: 07-Jan-2013 13:11

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

TO15 Analysis (UNIX)

ile : \\152.168.10.12\chem\102ir0.i\010413.b\00424.D

sub

Data £
Lab Smp Id: 10216400001
. Ini Date : 04-JAN-2013 23:28
Operator : CJR - Ingt ID: 10air0.i
Smp Info
Mi=zc Info : 18522
Comment : Volatile Organic COMPOUNDS in Air
Method : \\192.168.10.12\chem\10aird.i\010413. b\TOlS 002-13.m
Meth Date : 07-Jan-2013 11:43 creindl Quant Type: ISTD
Cal Date : 02-JAN-2013 14:01 ) Cal File: 00213.D
Als bottle: 24
Di)l Factor: 13.40000 L
Integrator: HP RTE Compound Sublist: all.
Target Version: 4.14
Processing Host: 10MNCREINDL
Concentration Formula: Amt * DF #* Uf * Cpndﬁ&riable
Name Valus Descripticn
DR 13.400 Dilution Factor
4} 1.000 ng unit correction factor
Cpnd Variable Local Compound Varilable
ISTD RT AREA AMOUNT
% 38 1,4-Difluorobenzene 7.226 2212379 10.000
# 55 Chlorobenzene - d5 10,675’ 3077553 10.000
CONCENTRAFIONS . . QEANT .
RT ARFA ON-COL( ppbv)  FINAL( ppbv) QUAL ° LIBRARY  LIB ENTRY CEND §
Tknown oas #
3.833 28148069 21,6695%45 1220 Q ¥ k]
Unknown CAS #
15.228 10412089 33.B323577 453 G a 55
Cyelehexane, Z-propyl-1,1,3-trimethyl- CAS #: 81985—70-2 .
15.97% 9407442 30.5679241 410 70 NISTOE.L 35081 55
trans-Decatin, Z-methyl- . CAS #: 1000152-47-3
16.496 1332521% 43.3110734 580 8L NISTOS5.54L 2{1396 55
Ynknown . ChAS #: .
16,295 10270254 332.3714210 447 0 : 1] 85
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Data File: \\192.168.10.12\chem\10air0.i\010413.0b\00424.D

Report Date: 07-Jan-2013 13:11

CONCENTRATIONS

RT ARER ON-COL{ ppb¥)  FINAL{ pphv)

{nknown
16 .462 1p557838 34,3059498

Urkowt
145,589 422670F 29.3B061A2

cis, brang-1, 6-Dimethylspiro (4.5] decare
16.75L 160908 28.7668B564

Imknown
17.021 a733295 28.3773%68

Uriknown
17.35% /787591 22.0551520

450

402

sy

3840

298

QUAL

CAS

I

QUANT R

LIEBRARY LIB ENTRY CPhD £
= = s 0209memmmmm=
‘o 55
0 55

: 1006111-72-3
Nig§T05.L 33565 55
0 55
0 55
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Document Name: ‘ ! Docurnent Revised: 13Nov2012
- Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt Page Lof1
HGBAHHMI"G&}! ’ . Document Nout ) Issuing Authaority:
. E-MN-A-106-rev.06 : Pace anesoca Quality Office

[lred Ex fJups Cluses Dclient

Client Name; T  Projecti#: ﬂﬁg% : i@ﬁﬁ%@@@
[commercial [ tPace | E(/)ther: &igi‘?iﬁit’é? | 10215400 E

e IRELARL AR

VNumber. L ] o i I e B L L
s ’ : ' v Optional:  Proj. DueDate:  Proj. Name: .
y-Seal on Cooler/Box Present? DYes Eﬁ\lo Seals Intact? [ Yes Eﬁ) I I - o j
B Material: Bé,lbble Wrap E['Bubble Bags [ JFoam [INone - [T]Other: ;
e [TO17 and TO13 samples anly} {°C): /4[.9 Corrected Teimp {°C): Thermometer Used: D588A9121675

- Yemp should be above freezing to 6°C Date & [nitials of Person Examining Contents:

Comments: .

iRe ,{‘Eodv Present? . 5 IH'?:eé Cne  [If/A | 1.
Cistody Filled Out?. _ . [Pfres  [ne . [Thea | 2.
it %--Cﬁ%‘tﬁdv Refingquished? . E‘/r’ec [CInve [eya | 3.
3 hq_e and/ar Signature on COC? ) Eﬁ'es Cne.  [Onfa | 4.
5ies Artied within Hald Time? _ Fffes [ [CIwA | s
'Hok.:.l"ifim_e Analysis (<72 he)? [Tves AnNe  [CIn/a | 6. ’
Furn Around Time Requested? _ Flves  [Bfio  {Tnwa | 7.
Slumi @es [Cne [iwva.| s
! : Eives  [Clvo  [Crva | o
C'o'ﬁiariners Used? @es O Clnfa
i&fs Intact? [Er‘.”es Cve  Thvya | 10,
% A C,m r = 11
a‘i;-els Match COC? . ' Ches  [Ino  [Iv/a | 22,
Roceived: | L/,uéwz . ofosy e
- ' éai1isters _u ul . Flow Controllers ) * Stand Alone G
ampjé Number Can ID . Sample Number ) Canlp - Sample Number : 7 Can ID
130 Aot | Coce O11D . |- | _ Ad4
OTIFICATION/RESOLUTION : : ,  Field Data Required? [ JVes [ INo
Person Contdcted: Date/Time:

Comments/Resolution:

Y)n/g Date: fu;'/ "2 f'g

uer thereisa d|5:repa-1cv affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DERNR Cerfification Office [ i.e outof
ct preservatwe, out of temp, incorrect containers)
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APPENDIX B

Methodologies and Procedures



SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Hand Auger

Ochsendor! Residence
Hector, MN
WCEC Project No.: 12-9309-30

Hand Auger

Test hole borings were conducted with a 3” Duich hand Auger. Hand auger borings were
completed to the approximate depth of 5 feet. The hand auger was decontaminated
between each hole.

Headspace Analysis of Soil Samples

Soil samples for on-site screening were placed in plastic, a Ziplock@-style bags. Each
bag was half-filled with soil and sealed. Headspace development proceeded for a
minimum of 10 minutes; each bag was shaken for 15 seconds before and after this period.
Analysis was performed with a photoionization detector (PID). To perform the field
headspace analysis, the PID was inserfed through the plastic bag to a depth of
approximately one-hal{ of the fotal headspace, and maximum meter response over a
period of 5 seconds was recorded.

The PID used was a Minnie Rae Plus model PGM75K with a 10.6 eV lamp. The PID was
calibrated on site each morning, noon, and afternoon with compressed isobutylene gas to
read parts-per-million volume/volume of benzene vapors.

Laboratory Analysis of Soil and Water Samples

Soil samples were collected in laboratory-supplied, test-specific sample containers, then
stored and shipped in ice-filled containers along with a chain of custody form(s). Water
samples were analyzed for benzene, ethyl-benzene, toluene, and xylene (BTEX), methyl
tertiary butyl ether {(MTBE), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), gasoline range
organics (GRQO), and/or diesel range organics (DRO).



VAPOR INTRUSION SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Ochsendorf Residence
Hector, MIN
WCEC Project No.: 12-9309-30

Vapor Sampling- Soil Gas

Soil gas sampling points are advanced to 4 feet below grade using direct push technology
(GeoprobeJ). The soil gas sampling device is a four-foot long steel rod with a I-inch outside
diameter (OD). A slotted aluminum drive point attached to 1/4" OD polyethylene tubing is attached
to the rod and driven to a desired depth by a hydraulic drive/push hammer. When desired depth is
reached, the steel rod is detached from the aluminum drive point, leaving the tubing and drive point
in the ground. To create a seal above the point, 2 cup of coarse sand is poured into the boring to
cover the aluminum drive point, followed by 1 cup of bentonite and 2 cup of distilled water. The
bentonite water combination may be repeated, and then bentonite is used to backfill the remaining
hole, followed by more distilled water. This process is to ensure samples collected are representative
of sub-surface vapors. Upon completion of sampling, the borings are backfilled or grouted in
accordance with Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) guidelines. New tubing and drive points
are used for each boring/sample to eliminate cross contamination.

Vapor Sampling- Sub-Slab

WCEC used an electric concrete coring tool to obtain a soil gas sample from beneath the slab-on-
grade. An aluminum drive point attached to 1/4" OD polyethylene tubing is installed just below the
cement slab.  Coarse sand is used to cover the aluminum drive point and bentonite is used to
backfill a portion of the hole, then sealed at the surface with cement to prevent infiltration of ambient
air. After the first round of sampling the tubing was sealed with a removable plug. Upon
completion of the second sampling event, the sampling points was removed and patched with
cement.

Sub-Slab Sampling

A central location, away from foundation footings and floor penetrations, on the basement floor or
slab-on-grade is required for sub-slab sampling. Once an appropriate location is found, an electric
concrete coring tool (KVA Drill) with a 3/4" wide by 1" long bit is used to drill a hole through the
basement foundation or slab-on-grade in order to advance a disposable aluminum sampling point to a
desired sub-slab depth. The aluminum point is attached to 1/4" outside diameter (OD) polyethylene
tubing, which is woven through a hollow steel pushrod (1" OD), and is driven to a desired depth by
a hammer. When a desired depth is reached, the steel rod is detached from the aluminum drive
point, leaving the tubing and drive point in the ground. In most cases, a sample obtained
immediately below the slab is required, therefore, the steel rods are used simply to secure the point
directly under the slab. After any steel rods are removed, coarse sand is used to cover the aluminum
point and bentenite is used to backfill the remaining hole. The boring is sealed at the surface either
with grout or cement to prevent infiltration of ambient air.

Prior to collecting the sample, a minimum of two volumes (i.e. total volume of the sampling point
tube) is purged utilizing a graduated syringe. To isolate soil gas from surface air inside of the tubing,
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a locking type clamp is used on the tubing between purging and sampling. After the tubing is
purged, an in-line moisture trap is installed to prevent moisture from entering the Summa® canister.
A sample is collected by attaching the top end of the tubing to the Summa® canister instrumented
with a vacuum gauge. Vacuum gauges are only used one time and the vacuum pressure in any
remaining canisters is assumed. The Summa® canister valve is closed after the vacuum gauge
indicates that the canister is full.

Upon completion, the sampling points are backfilled or grouted in accordance with Minnesota
Department of Health (MDH) guidelines and the concrete is patched. All tubing and drive points are
replaced after each sample to eliminate sample carryover problems.

Indoor Air Sampiing

WCEC’s method of indoor air sampling follows the MPCA Guidance Document 4-0l1a, which
involves the use of a Summa® canister analyzed using the EPA TO-15 (full-scan) method for the
compounds listed in the Minnesota Soil Gas List (Appendix A of MPCA Guidance Document 4-
(01a). Prior to collecting indoor samples, a pre-sampling indoor inspection is performed. An Indoor
Alr Quality Survey is also completed at least two weeks prior to sample collection. A completed
questionnaire, as well as details of what modifications the occupants were requested to make and to
what extent they complied with the request is gathered. Per inspection and questionnaire results,
vapor sampling points are determined. Ideally, samples are collected from the lowest level of the
structure near the suspected source and from the main floor and/or other commonly used spaces to
assess worst-case exposures and the distribution of contaminants within the structure.

For main floor and/or commonly used spaces, the Summa® canister sample port is placed in the
breathing zone, approximately 3-5 feet from the floor, in the center of the room. For the lowest level
of the structure (e.g., basements), the Summa® canister sample port is placed directly near the point
of suspected vapor entry (e.g., sump).

A flow controller is attached to the Summa® canister to regulate flow over a 24 hour period. After
24 hours WCEC returns to close the valve on the canister, collect the canister and record the time on
the Air Sampling Form and the Chain-of-Custody. If a grab sample is required, a flow controller is
not used. On every indoor air sample, WCEC uses an in-line motisture trap to prevent moisture from
entering the canister.

Soil Gas Sample Collection

Prior to collecting the sample, a minimum of two volumes (i.e., total volume of the sampling point
tube) is purged from the tube utilizing a graduated syringe. To isolate soil gas from surface air inside
of the tubing, a locking-type clamp is used on the tubing during purging and between purging and
sampling. After the tubing is purged, an in-line moisture trap is installed to prevent moisture from
entering the Summa? canister. A sample is collected by attaching the top end of the tubing to the
Summa7 canister instrumented with a vacuum gauge. The time was noted, and the valve was
opened. After the vacuum gauge indicated that the Summa® canister was full, the valve was closed
and the total sampling time was recorded. Since the pressure gauge can only be used once (due to
moisture), the sampling time of the first canister was used as a guide when collecting subsequent soil
gas samples at the site.

May 2005



Organic Vapor Measurement

A photoionization detector (P1D) is used to record the organic vapor measurement. To perform the
field analysis, the inert tubing that was used to fill the canister is connected to the PID. The
maximum meter response over a period of 5 seconds is recorded. This measurement is recorded onto
the chain of custody form and sample field sheet.

The PID used is a Minnie Rae Plas model PGM75K with a 10.6 eV lamp. The PID is fresh air
calibrated and span calibrated with compressed isobutylene gas to read parts-per-million
volume/volume of benzene vapors at the site prior to use and as needed. In addition, it is calibrated
monthly with compressed isobutylene gas to read parts-per-million volume/volume of benzene
vapors.

Laboratory Analysis of Vapor Samples

Soil gas samples are collected in laboratory-supplied, test-specific sample containers, then shipped
along with a chain of custody form(s). Soil gas samples are analyzed by EPA method TO-15 (full
scan) for compounds in the Minnesota Soil Gas List. In situations where high contamination levels
are known to exist, such as with elevated organic vapor field screening readings, the use of EPA
method TO-14 will be allowable. This determination should be made only by the laboratory.

May 2005



VAPOR SURVEY PROCEDURES

Ochsendorf Residence
Hector, MIN
WCEC Project #: 12-9309-30

Kguipment and Calibration

Vapor surveys are performed using a MiniRAE photoionization detector (PID) equipped witha 10.6
eV lamp. The PID is fresh air calibrated and span calibrated with isobutylene at the site prior to use
and as needed throughout surveying. In addition, it is calibrated monthly with compressed
isobutylene gas to read parts-per-million volume/volume of benzene vapors.

Utility Vapor Survey

Utility vapor surveys are coordinated with city personnel when (if) possible. Storm and sanitary
sewer covers (STACs) are removed from the sanitary and storm sewer unless slotted. The PID is
fitted with tubing and a squeeze bulb to draw sample to the unit and obtain remote readings where
appropriate along the column of the utility. All site specific vapor survey points are surveyed and
meastrements are recorded within the sampling field sheets.

Note: The PID is fresh air calibrated with tubing attached prior to utility measurement.

Basement Vapor Survey

Basement vapor surveys are performed using the PID to assess the ambient air at vapor accumulation
and/or entry points within the basentent. Possible areas of vapor accumulation and/or entry include
basement sewer drains, sumps, cracks in the foundation, building corners, crawl spaces, and in any
area of peor circulation. All measurements are collected low to the ground where vapors are
concentrated. All site specific vapor survey points are surveyed and measurements are recorded
within the sampling field sheets.

Updated December 2008



QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL
PROCEDURES
Ochsendorf Residence
Hector, MN

Sampling/Handling Procedures

Disposable latex gloves were used by field technicians at all times during sampling. Gloves were
replaced when soiled and between each sampling point to minimize cross and background
contamination. Sampling equipment and sampling canisters were kept away from potential sources
of cross and background contamination and were replaced if deemed necessary.

Equipment Becontamination

Between uses, all non-disposable sampling equipment was scrubbed in a solution of biodegradable
Alconox detergent and distilled water, rinsed with distilled water, rinsed with methyl alcohol, and
finally triple-rinsed with distilled water. Water disposal was in accordance with state guidelines.

Chain of Custody

Samples were logged onto a lab-specific chain-of-custody form immediately after a sample was
collected. This record contains the following information: project number, sample description,
matrix, number of containers, type of preservative, analyses requested, sampling date, sampler(s},
sampler’s signature(s), WCEC relinquishing signature{s), date, and time.

The last page of the chain-of-custody form was retained by WCEC; the remainder of the form was
shipped with the samples to the appropriate laboratory. At the laboratory, the chain-of-custody form
was signed by the appropriate laboratory personnel at the time the samples were received. A copy of
this chain-of-custody form was included in each laboratory report sent to WCEC. As few persons as
possible handled the samples and chain-of-custody form(s).

MAY 2010
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WCEC SOIL BORING LOG

LEAK NUMBER:|17842 BORING #:|TH2
PROJECT NUMBER:|12-9309-30 DATE:|12/20/2012
PROJECT NAME:|Ochsendorf Property TIME -start:
DRILLER:|Kevin Boike -end:
DRILLING METHOD:|Hand Auger SURFACE ELEVATION:
BENCHMARK: GPS
Sampling
Depth Information Depth Material Description Screened | WL| PID PID Lithology
(feet) | T | A | R | ASTM Interval (ppm) | Converted symbol
0 Size/Deseription |Moisture Color Other Ll
HA 0-5  [OrganicClay with  [Moist Brown Shightly Plastic w
ol some coarse sand Slight organic odor il
interspersed
J | o0 0 \
=S _| oo 0
I v s
| _ N
10 -
15 -
0 .l
25 o
Comments: Water Level Measurements KEY
‘Water Level Product Level Samp Info: Sample Types:
T = sample type MS =macro
No Groundwater is present. Only enough moisture within the soil to [N/A A = atiempt LB = large bore
be slightly plastic, R = recovery DT =Dual Tube
B = blow count SP15 = Screen point
screened N=Nvahe HA =hand auger
Topsoil Clay = interval for Definitions: SS = split spoon
Sand/Gravel Fill B2 Silty Clay ] temporary | | WL =Water Level Analysis:
Silt E4 Sandy Clay [ well Elapsed time = time LS =1ab soil sample
Sand Sand/Gravel between end of LW =lab water sample
Silty Sand Clayey Sand drilling & sampling. 3 = sieve analysis




WCEC SOIL BORING LOG

LEAK NUMBER:[17842 BORING #:|TH3
PROJECT NUMBER: (12-9309-30 DATE:|12/20/2012
PROJECT NAME: |Ochsendorf Property TIME -start:
DRILLER: [Kevin Boike -end:
DRILLING METHOD: [Hand Auger SURFACE ELEVATION:
BENCHMARK: GPS
Sampling
Depth Tnformation Depth Material Desecription Screened [WL| PID PID Lithology
(fect) | T A|] R | ASTM Interval {ppm) | Converted | symbol
0 Size/Descriplion Moisture Color Other =
HA 0-5  [OngamioClay with [ Moist Brown Slightly Plastic \%
R some coarse sand Slight organic odor L b
interspersed |
o | oo 0 §<
- - \
z | oo 0 \
5 ¥ . \\\\\
| = i\\ W
10 _
15| _
20 =
25 -
Comments: ‘Water Level Measurements KEY
‘Water Level Product Level Sampling Info: Sample Types:
T = sample type MS =macro
No Groundwater is present. Only enough moisture within the soil to [N/A A = attempt LB =large bore
be slightly plastic. R =recovery DT = Dual Tube
B = blow count SP15 = Screen point
screened N =N value HA = hand auger
Topsoil [ ] Clay =] interval for Definitions: S5 = split spoon
Sand/Gravel Fill Silty Clay 2 temporary WL = Water Level Analysis:
Silt El Sandy Clay well Elapsed time = time LS =1ab soil sample
Sand E= Sand/Gravel between end of LW =lab water sample
Silty Sand | Clayey Sand drilling & sampling, § = sieve analysis




Field or Samipling Data Sheets



" corm 4 - DRILLING

22,

SIEC Name @-5 C/W féﬁc
¢ 7307

Job Type_ /7S

Purposc {1 Preliminary test hole ?EOC testhole €1 Monitor well [J Remediation [ Other

WCEC staff, ,/7{1’2, M/ﬁ‘fﬁ.—— 7 //elfﬂ’\— gcélﬁ JZ-20-L2

23.
24, Dnller Name / address / phone: -.
,5;,1/ £ g{gﬂ//ée
5. Site managcr@cg
6. Weather: temperature hummidity wind
precipitation_ trends |
17, Instrument CALIBRA : (write times of calibration, if different) Instrument TYPE? Iﬁf[D O FD
900 AM bmém-— 147” [0: 30
12:00 NOON
3:00 PM

28. Number of holes drilled: -2;,

Q.

- Any problemns with the tnstrument?
29. Any holes you would have liked to drill that you couldn’t? ‘

Why? Where?____ //a

General Stratigraphy (Descﬁbc)[] |




n:;:i-pagc?.

Rationale for pattern of drilling: (Location, distances, powerlines, etc.7}

L/ N -/ A N
L . . 7T

Zorm 11 TELEPHONE LOG

DATE PERSON CALLED - - PHONE # CALLED REGARDING?
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FIELD MAP
CHECKLIST

] Benchmeark Loc,
1 HORTH ARROW

‘Wheel Tepe
0 Dregimal
B Fect

J Scale

7 Site Buildings

] Adjacent Bldgs.

J Strest Names

1 Swrface cover

] Trees

3 line/fence

1 AST's (comtents)

1 UST's (conteais}

3 Vent pipes? -

J Product lines

1 Tumps/islands

1 Fonmner tanks

1 Chemical storape

21 D4l hole locaticos

J Monitor well loc.
(tsp. flush mounf}

3 Excavation -
1jtikities (depth?)
0 sower
0] waier
0 telephone
0 electric
1 storms drains
0 drzingge ditch
1 Basement drains
1 Tile drzins
1 Known local wells
1 Jupk piles
1 Sidewalks

PHOTOLOG
DESCRIFTIONS

1.

a |FROJECT No.

W W |
¥

RAVAR

o IestHole =~ — - - Stom Sewer —-——---— Fihegoptic/phone
uetl | ° Dats_§ [, ~— e Bewor e e Undagtomd Power
=i Broch Mack - ¢ e - Witer - O+ 0 Overhead Utility
I FIELD MAP A B SempleLoc, ——-—— Cus -— - - — Fenoefpropline -}

@ MomtorWell — — - — Oiber HHHHHH Tescly N




LSI Checklist

Before

Order Sumas , *Check lab jars and Geoprobe supplies
Gopher locate ' ' Site Map and 500 foot Receptor Map

MDH sealing notification Well Survey (MGS, MPCA website, MDH websize)
MPCA notification - Check Gopher online for utility responses

***Review and bring site scope of work (PEF bid or MS work plan) Anything not in scope is a change order
and should be approved by PM before completed.

On-Site

o [Have all identified ntilities responded? _

& Are private utilities (sewer, water, underground electrical, phone, gas) to buildings marked?

e 5 TH: One worst case and others to define extent in all directions (strategically placed in other potentially
contaminated areas if present).

~Complete 4 THs to 5 ft below WT or 10 ft below deepest PID hit.

~Complete stratigraphy TH in clean area to 20 ft below WT or 20 £ below highest site PID

~Complete saturation test on worst case area/depth to determine if residual NAPL is present at the site (if
present; attempt to define extent via addnl sat tests)

~Record any free product {free phase NAPL) identified and attempt to recover. Record details.

~ ~If confamination at 2 ft or shaltower, complete PID and saturation test of each sample and attempt io define
via addnl shallow borings {ex TH2a, TH2b, etc).

~3 grain size to evaluate potential aquifer: collect at water table and ofther porous units (bring back all bags
for reference).

~ If groundwater does not collect, set temporary well to straddle observed or suspected water table (consider
using more than 5 ft of screen for greater surface area).

@ 5 VIA: One worst case and others to define extent in proximity to identified receptors. See GD for depth.
o Measure/map site features including adjacent utilities, manholes, & ditches. Measure/map THs and VIAs.
o Survey THs and document/describe benchmark (survey surface water elevation if w/in 500 ft)

o 500 ft Property Survey: complete Table 15 and map locations on 500 ft map

e Identify surface waters within % mile (= 1320 feet): complete Table 17 (if w/in 500 {t include on map).

e Utility Receptor Survey: complete Table 18 (measure sewer depths via manholes).

& Complete PID vapor survey of any at risk receptors (manholes, basements): assign ID and map location.

& Document justification and rationale for any of the above tasks that are a change order.

Example Change Orders encountered while on-site

Vertical extent of contamination greater than 15 ft bsg (requires boring greater than 25 ft)

Contamination identified at 2 ft or shallower (requires saturation test(s) and addnl shallow borings to define)
Free product identification (requires recovery)

Water sample cannot be collected immediately upon compleuon of the boring (requires o atternpt and
possible temp/weil retum trip)

More than 15 properties w/in 500 it of site

PID vapor survey at more than 8 points and/or at offsite property

Bring ‘ ‘ .

- Drilling packet - MPCA GDs Soil jars/MeOH/dry wt bags - GPS?
Site map Locate w/utility ph #’s VOC/GRO vials Camera
500 foot map Receptor survey cards 1 liter amber jars {DRO) Batteries

Chain-of-custody’s PID/cal gas/charger Trip blanks Safety vest



Geoprobe/Grout Trailer
fil! water tank
survey equipment
water probe
liners (macro/LB)
cutting shoe (sand & clay)
1 Y in rods
. push/pull caps

Dual Tube
liners

set screws
wrench
bumpers
push cap
cutting shoe
17 rods

DT puller
torch/propane

rod clamp and wiper

.pipe wrenches

core opener tools
scale '
screens/casings
check valves
3/8" tubing

Sereen Point
SCreens

expendable points w/O rings

‘wire

tar patch

mini bailers/rope -
alconox concrete patch
wire brush walking wheel
ear plugs/muffs distilled water
grout casing paper towels
5 gallon buckets (min2)  ziplock bags
grout/benseal gloves

VIA

VIA toolbox

- vise grip & syringe

Y7 tubing

aluminum vapor points

flint sand



WCEC SOIL BORING LOG

LEAK NUMBER: _ BORING #: — [ H -
PROJECT NUMBER: | 9 DATE: .
|2 sz T
PROJECT NAME: TIME -start:
DRILLER: K%} -end:
DRILLING I\-'[ETHOD. Y 5 N SURFACE ELEVATION:
BENCHMARK: ~© = >
Depth | Sampling Informetion ASTM Material Description Geologic| WL | PID | Sample :
(fee) [ TJAJR| B | N Symbol Origin (ppm) | Analysis
[ . et
. bl Orgo s Qﬁﬂ_u e i .
= f-. s (o %! \—gﬂ cnl— B~ - 0
= m Qs 5{;“
. /| 15 '942/; ﬁé cLi =
11/ PG 10
5 -
3
10___ -
5 7 I
20 B
l2s 5]
Water Level Measurements ; KEY
Date Time Elapsed Time Water Level Product Level Sampling Info: ~-Sample Types:
T =sample type . 88 =split spoon
/\! / A S A= attempt GS = grab sample
R =recavery HA = hand auger
Comments: B =blow count LB =1large bore
N=N valuc MS = macro
Definitions: Analysis:
WL = Water Level LS =1lab soil
Elapsed time = time “sample
hetween end of LW = {ab watcr
~ drilling & sampling. sample




LEAK NUMBER:
PROJECT NUMBER:

PROFECT NAME: ..

G304

WCEC SOIL BORING LOG

BORING 3:7;{/5

DATE:

| TIME -stare JZ-2O7(T

DRILLER: o —ead:
DRILLING METHOD: SURFACE ELEYATION:
BENCHMAERK: . :
Depth | Sampling Information ASTM Material Description Geologic| WL | PID | Sample !
{eey [ T JAJRI B { N Symbol Origin (ppm) | Analysis :
0—. . M e .
- Z // O\;?Jmi . C [a.a gl -
a [
- 'Z / _ o AN é’ﬂC&/ - o
— Z / ﬂ Pl WL oS -
- %’ / .;;< ; o b 13 e
5 @ ;?,el--e I's —
d - i
10 —
15 R i
20 _— B
25_ —
Water Level Measurcments KEY
Date Time Elapsed Time Water Level Product Lovel Sampling Info: Sample Types:
. T = sample type 55 = split spoon
‘ / H‘, A=atlempl GS§ =grab sampic
R = recovery HA =hand auger
Comments: B = blow couni LB =large bore
N =N value MS = macro
Delinitipns: Analysis:
W1 = Water Level LS =1ab soil
Efapsed lime = time sampie
between end ol LW = lab water i
drilling & sampling. sample !




WCEC SOIL BORING LOG

. LEAK NUMBER: BORING #:
PROJECT NUMBER: DATE:
PROJECT NAME: TIME -start:
DRILLER: -end:
DRILLING METHOD: SURFACE ELEVATION:
BENCHMARK:
Depth | Sampling Information | ASTM Material Description Geologic | WL | PID | Sample
(feety { T J[AJR] B | N | Symbol : Origin {ppm) | Analysis
0
B -
10 . i
1
1
- . —
i
15 o i
20 -
I
- - |
I
25 e
Water Level Measurements . : KEY
Date Time Elapsed Time Water Level Product Level Sampling Info: Sample Types:
T = sample type 5§ = split spoon
A =ztlcpt (S = grab sample
R =recovery HA = hand auger
Comments: B = blow count LB =large bore
N =N value MS = macro
Definitions: Analysis:
WL = Water Level LS = lab soil
Elapsed time = time sample
between end of LW = lab water
drilling & sampling, sample




WCEC SOIL BORING LOG

LEAK NUMBER: BORING #:
PROJECT NUMBER: DATE:
PROIECT NAME: TIME -start:
' DRILLER: —<nd:
DRILLING METHOD: SURFACE ELEVATION:
BENCHMARK: ‘ .
Depth | Sampling Information | ASTM Material Description Geologic | WL | PID | Sample :
(feety | T [AJR] B | N | Symbol Origin {ppm) | Analysis
0 o
5 s
- ] |
10 e |
15 =
20 J—
25 _—
Water Level Measurements KEY
Date Time Elapscd Time Water Level Product Level Sampling Infa: Sample Types:
T = sample type §S = split speon
A = attempt GS = grab samplc
R =recovery HA = hand auger
Comments: B = blow count LB = targe bore
N= N value MS$ = macro
Definitions: Analysiss
WL = Water Level LS = lah soil
Elapsed time = time sample
between end of [LW = lab water
drilling & sampling. sample o




WCEC SOIL BORING LOG

LEAK NUMBER: "BORING #:
PROJECT NUMBER: DATE:
PROJECT NAME: TIME -stait:
DRILLER: -end:
DRILLING METHOD: SURFACE ELEVATION:
BENCHMARK:
Depth | Sampling Information | ASTM Material Description Geologic| WL | PID | Semple |
(fect | T JAIR] B | N | Symbal : Crigin {opm) | Amalysis |
u—r—A e .
s . :
i
— — I
i
- — !
10 —
15 e
20 S
25_ e
Water Level Measurements KEY
Date Time Eiapsed Time Water Level Product Level Sampling Info: Sampke Types:
T=sample type $8 = split spoon
A= attempt © (G8 = grab sample
R=recovery - - HA = hand auger
Comments: B = blow count LB = large bore
N=N valuc MS = macro
Definitions: Amalysis:
WL = Water Level LS = lab soil
Elapsed tintc = time sample
behween end of LW = tab waler
drifting & sampling, sample




WCEC SOIL BORING LOG (cont)

LEAX NUMBER: BORING #:
PROJECT NUMBER: DATE:
PROJECT NAME: ‘
Depth | Sarnpling Infonmation | ASTM Material Doscription Geologic | WL | PID { Sampie
(feet) | T JAIR{ B | N | Symbol Origin {ppm) | Analysis
25_ —
36 o
35 -
40 _
45 e
50 _
Comments: KEY
- | Sampling Info: ) 'Sa:_mpleTypes:
| T=sample type * 88 =split spoan
A = atiempt " GS = grzb sample
R = recovery HA =hand auger
B = blow count LB =large hore
N =N value WS =macra
N - sampler
Definitions:
WL = Water Level Anslysis:
Elapsed lime = LS = ab seil
time from end sample
of drtling period LW = lab water
ta sampling fine. sample




. TESTHOLE SURVEY & FIELD INFORMATION SHEET

West Central Eavironmental Consultants, Inc.

Job Number Date
Job Site : . : Technicians
TH TH TH TH ™ ‘ BM
o , - — A
& 6 6 6 E
5 5 5 5 5
" Testhole 4 A 4 _ 4 _ %
Foreshot 3 3 3 3 3
2 2 2 2 2 In‘.itial
_ In.§h'ument
1 1 1 1 1 Height
Bearing (*) ° ° 9 3 °
BM
TH___
'IH o —
— 16
™H_ 6
TH - 3
TH___ B 6 . 5
- 6 . BM Description: 4
Testhole |6 : 5 ' 4 3 :
Foreshot| |7 S5/ (VT ! —— -
5 4 : 3 o
4l
4 P L
3 o i ||
Tnitial =
3 ! 2 Tistrument |1 5/
HJ oht ,_./
. ‘ : eigh L
] 1
1 =_,‘///“"
LA
Bearing (°) @

Benchmark used:




VAPOR INTRUSION SAMPLING FIELD SHEET
West Central Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Job Number - 930 q Date \ .~ 3~z

Job Name
‘Techilicians TR LN
Vapor Instusion Points
. |[Sample ID 1>
Sample Location s e e
Date -2
Time M

Sample Depth infeet :
(soil gas ofsub-slab}y, _5 z_{j A
fet

Sample Height in Teet
- I(indoor or outdoor)

Total Length of Tubing (ft)
above and below grade G,/ -

Sampling Method 5\“\‘“\&

Sampling Device

Purge Volume (cc)

Purge Device ~§,1 ,-,‘,‘::,L,

Summa Canister Vacuum

Moisture of Sampling Zone A
Scil type ' C{f;{, Wd )
PID (ppm) 0.0

Calculating purge volume
h=total length of tubing (ft)

fr**h= total volume in cubic feet r=inside radins of tubing (ft)
Note: For 0.17" ID tubing, use 0.00062*h=total volume in cubic feet. To convert cubic feet to cubic centimeters,
multiply the total volume by 28316.85. This equals the volume of air (cc) in the tube. Multiply this value by 2 to

determine the volume of air needed to be purged prior to sampling.

Reminder: Indicate PID value on chain of custody. Analyze samples for TO-15 (full scan MN Soil Gas List)

Field Notes:

M : jﬁa fro V/c‘—i»fsmj




UTILITY VAPOR SURVEY - FIELD SHEET
West Central Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Job Number Date
Job Site Precip/temp/wind
Technician : Ambient odors/airborne dust

Location TD (ex. MH1, CB1, Basement 1,
Basement 2, etc) Record location on Map

Description (sanitary or storm, manhole or caich
basin, name of basement, crawl space, sump, etc)

Location {ex. NE corner of Ave and St, north
side Hwy, NW corner of basement, etc)

PID reading (ppmm)

Percent LEL (ppm / 130 = %)*

Depth below suxface grade (ft)

Time of reading

Water present (flowing/not flowing/dry)

‘Sheen present on water surface? (Y/N)

| Water éample obtained? (Y/N)

Other

_Calibration
Date Time Fresh Air Pass 7 (Y/N) Span Pass 7 (Y/N) Gas Lot #

* nsing LEL of gasoline = 1.3% = 13000 ppm; may be biased high if monitoring vaporé from heavier products
such as diesel.

Notes;




Table 5; Contaminated Surface Soil Resuits

Sample ID

Headspace 10 ppm or Greater'
Y/N

Petroleum Saturated
Y/N

'As measured with a photoionization detector (PID).
Add additional rows as needed.

Notes:

Table 17: Surface Water Receptor Information

Map D'

Name and Type2

Distance and Direction

from Plume Edge
(f)

Clean
Boring/Well

Between?’
(Y or N)

'Property IDs shouid correspond to surface water feature ID on the Potential Receptor Map.

2Type includes, but is not [imited to, lake, retention pond, infiltration pond, ditch, intermittent stream, river,
creek, rain garden, etc.

*If the surface water feature is upgradient or cross-gradient from the site, indicate so with "NA" for not

applicable.
Notes:
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APPENDIX E

Guidance Document 1-03a Spatial Data Reporting Form



Petroleum Remediation Program
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

R 3
e http://www.pca.state. mn.us/programs/lust_p.html

Spatial Data Reporting Form
Guidance Document 1-03a
(For complete instructions, see Guidance Document 1-03.)

Part 1. Background

Has a site location data point been submitted for this site (circle/highlight)? YES or NO
If yes, you do not need to complete Part 2 of this form but should complete Part 3 if there
-are additional site features to report. This form can be submitted electronically if desired

(e.g., as an e-mail attachment to the project manager).

MPCA Site ID: LEAK00017482

Site Name: Ochsendorf Residence, Hector

Data Collection Date: 12-20-12

Name of Person Who Collected Data: Seth Miller

Organization Name: West Central Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Organization Type: Environmental Contractor

Part 2. Site Location (use one of the three spatial data reporting formats provided)

Point Description: Tank basin
Collection Method: GPS
Datum (circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3

1) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss): Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):
2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): 94.720008 W Latitude (dd.dddddd): 44.674635 N
3) UTM - X (Easting): UTM - Y (Northing):

UTM Zone:



Part 3. Other Site Features

Location of emergency response boring (ER), test hole (TH1-TH3), & Site Well

Point Description: ER
Collection Method: GPS
Datum (circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3
11) Longitude {dd mm ss.ss):
2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): 94.720013 W
3) UTM - X (Easting):
UTM Zone:

Point Description; TH2
Collection Method: GPS
Datum (circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3
11) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss):
2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): 94.726005 W
3) UTM - X (Easting):
UTM Zone:

Point Description: TH3
Collection Method: GPS
Datum (circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3
11) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss):

2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): 94.720000 W
3) UTM - X (Easting):

UTM Zone:

44674610

Point Description: Site Well
Collection Method: GPS
Datum {circle/highlight): WGS84 NADS3
11) Longitude (dd mm ss.ss):
2) Longitude (dd.dddddd): 94.720161 W
3) UTM - X (Easting):
UTM Zone:

Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):
Latitude (dd.dddddd): 44.674639 N
UTM - Y (Northing):

Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):
Latitude (dd.dddddd): 44.674633 N
UTM - Y (Northing):

Latitude {dd mm ss.ss):
Latitude (dd.dddddd): 44.674610
UTM - Y (Northing):

Latitude (dd mm ss.ss):
Latitude (dd.dddddd): 44.674614 N
UTM - Y (Northing):



APPENDIXF

Guidance Document 2-05 Release Information Worksheer



Minnesota Pollution Release Information Worksheet

Control Agency Guidance Document 2-05
Petroleum Remediation Program

The Release Information Worksheet is necessary in order to meet the Public Record Provision of the Energy Policy Act of
2005. Complete the worksheet below to document tank and release information. This form may be included as an appendix
in Guidance Document 4-06 or 4-08, or it may be submitted independently. Please type or print clearly. Do not revise or
delete text or questions from this form.

A,

on

G.

H.

General information

Site name/city: _Christian Ochsendorf Property — Hector, MN ~ MPCA Site ID#: LEAKOOO 17482

Tank material (check all that apply):
< Steel [ Fiberglass

Piping material (check all that apply):

[] steel [ Fiberglass [ Flexible plastic [] Copper [X] Other (specify): _Unknown

Identify the known source(s) of the release or contamination encountered (Only check those options that were
verified, if source is unknown check Other and describe):

[ Piping [X Tank [ Dispenser [] Submersible turbine pump [] Delivery problem
[] Other (specify):

ldentify the cause of the release (tank and/or piping) (check all that apply):

[ Overfill [] Mechanical or physical damage [ Install problem [] Corrosion [ Spill ] Unknown
[X] Other (specify): Removal of unused fuel oil AST in basement

ldentify how the release was detected (check all that apply):
[[1Removal []Lineleak detection []Tank leak detection [X] Visual/Olfactory [ Site assessment
[] Other (specify):

Has the site ever stored E85 in any former or current tank? [JYes [X No

Has the site ever stored leaded gasoline in any former or current tank? [ Yes No

Web pages and phone numbers:

MPCA staff: http:!iwww.pca.state.mn.usipcaistafflindex.cf;;l- -

MPCA phone: 651-296-6300 or 1-800-657-3864

Petroleurn Remediation B . ) :

Program Web page: http:/iwww.pca.state.mn.us/programs/lust_p.html

MPCA Info. Request: http://www.pca.state.mn.us/about/inforequest.html

MPCA VIC Program; | hitp:/iwww.pca.state.mn.us/cleanup/vic.html )

MPCA Petroleum .
Brownfields Program: http://iwww.pca.state.mn.us/programs/vpic_p.html

PetroFund Web page: htip:l/www.-state.mn.us/cgi-bin/partai/mn.v'jsp/content'do’?id=-536881 377&agency=Commerce
PetroFund phone: 651-215-1775 or 1-800-638-0418

State Duty Officer: 651-649-5451 or 1-800-422-0798

c-prp2-05 February 2010

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency « 520 Lafaye{te Rd. N., St. Paul, MN 55155-4194  www.pca.state.mn.us
651-296-6300 - 800-657-3864 - TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864 - Available in alternative formats



Guidance Document 4-19 Concepirial Corrective Action Design Worksheet.

Not applicable



